Supplemental
Commission Agenda Report

Planning Commission
Meeting
03-15-21

Item
4.D.

To:

Chair Jennings and Members of the Planning Commission

Prepared by:

Philip Coronel, Assistant Planner
Jessica Thompson, Associate Planner

Reviewed by:

Richard Mollica, Planning Director

Date prepared:

March 10, 2021

Subject:
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construction over 18 feet in height at the rear portion of a previously approved
6,752-square foot single-family residence that was destroyed in the 2018
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APN:
Owners:
Appellant:

Meeting Date: March 15, 2021

30180 Cuthbert Road, not within the appealable coastal
zone
4469-044-002
Sheldon Ira and Emily Joan Lodmer
Gus Spoliansky

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-31 (Attachment A),
determining the project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA), denying Appeal No. 21-001 (Attachment B) and approving Site Plan Review (SPR) No.
20-076 for an after-the-fact site plan review to allow for construction over 18 feet in height, not to
exceed 22 feet and six inches for a pitched roof at the rear portion of the residence for a previously
approved 6,752-square foot single-family residence that was destroyed in the November 2018
Woolsey Fire that was approved under Planning Verification-Woolsey Fire (PVWF) No. 20-045
located in the Rural Residential-Two Acre (RR-2) zoning district at 30180 Cuthbert Road (Sheldon
Ira and Emily Joan Lodmer).
DISCUSSION: The subject property is located in the Malibu Park neighborhood, which was
particularly hard hit by the November 9, 2018 Woolsey Fire. Many of the homes in the surrounding
area were destroyed. (Figure 1).
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Figure 1: February 2021 Aerial Photo of the Property

Subject Property

Source: Google Imagery 2021
The subject property is an irregularly shaped lot on the east side of Cuthbert Road and north of
Harvester Road. Prior to the Woolsey Fire, the property was developed with a 6,984.3-square
foot, two-story, single-family residence constructed in 1974. According to the Los Angeles County
Assessor, surrounding properties consist of one-story and two-story single-family residences in
the RR-2 zoning district. An in-kind rebuild including an increase in square footage of up to 10
percent is allowed without a coastal development permit pursuant to LIP Section 13.4.6.A and
without bringing any non-conformities into compliance with current code when processed as a
Planning Verification (PV) pursuant to MMC Section 17.60.020(F). A PV is a ministerial approval
granted by the Planning Director.
Planning Verification Woolsey Fire (PVWF) No. 19-026 was approved in March 2019 to rebuild
the previously approved single-family residence with a smaller 6,752-square foot residence. On
January 8, 2021, the Planning Director approved Site Plan Review No. 20-76 for an after-the-fact
site plan review to allow for construction over 18 feet in height, not to exceed 22 feet and six
inches for a pitched roof at the eastern rear portion of the residence for the previously approved
6,752-square foot single-family residence. The Planning Director’s Notice of Decision approving
the SPR are included as Attachment E.
The project under this appeal is to allow for the after-the-fact approval of a section of roof that was
built to 22 feet and six inches in height. While an APR is a ministerial Planning Director Approval
that is not appealable to the Planning Commission under Malibu Municipal Code (MMC) Section
17.62.040(E) the site plan review is appealable to the Planning Commission, pursuant to MMC
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Section 17.04.220 (A) which states, that any person aggrieved by a decision or any portion of the
decision made by the director under the provisions of this title in connection with a site plan review,
variance, stringline modification, conditional use permit, reasonable accommodation request,
determination of permitted use, sign permit, cultural resources review, highway dedication or
improvement, or temporary use permit application may appeal such action to the planning
commission. Any person aggrieved in a similar manner by such a decision made by the planning
commission may appeal such action to the City Council.
Appeal to the Planning Commission
The matter is an appeal of the Planning Director’s approval SPR No. 20-076, which is included
as Attachment E. The appellant is an adjacent property owner located north of the site at 30164
Cuthbert Road. (Figure 2). The appellant filed a timely appeal of the SPR on January 14, 2021,
and subsequent documentation on March 8, 2021(Attachment B). The applicants (the property
owners) filed a response to the appeal on February 1, 2021 (Attachment C).
Figure 2: Subject Property in Relation to Appellant’s Property
Appellant’s
Property

Subject Property
30180 Cuthbert Rd.

Source: Google Imaginary 2021
The appellant submitted photographic evidence (Attachment B) in support of the appeal to
demonstrate the development’s impact on blue water views, however, the photographs have been
taken from other locations other than the recorded Primary View (PVD) location. The photographs
submitted have been taken from a number of locations on the appellant’s property in addition to
the recorded PVD location. Furthermore, the appellant made the assertion that the PVD was
conducted incorrectly. Staff reevaluated how the PVD was conducted and the location from where
the PVD was established. It was determined based on the photographs taken at the time and
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real estate information regarding the characteristics of the home near the time of the PVD, the
PVD was conducted in a manner consistent with the requirements contained in the Malibu
Municipal Code.
The appellant’s specific argument in support of the appeal is that the required SPR finding that
the proposed increase in roof height does not obstruct visually impressive scenes of the Pacific
Ocean cannot be made. The finding states as follows:
The project does not obstruct visually impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean, off-shore islands,
Santa Monica Mountains, canyons, valleys or ravines from the main viewing area of any
affected principal residence as defined in MMC Section 17.40.040(A)(17).
Many properties in Malibu have established primary view corridors to protect their existing views
under Chapter 17.45 in the Malibu Municipal Code (MMC). Chapter 17.45 sets for a process and
procedure for property owners to preserve an existing primary view corridor. Once a primary view
corridor has been established, whether in connection with a previous development project or a
view preservation permit, it cannot be changed for future applications or owners. The previous
owner of the property at 30164 Cuthbert Road established a primary view corridor for the property
based on views that existed (Attachment D). Staff documented the primary view standing on an
outdoor deck, located within ten feet from the exterior wall of the living room, a location chosen
by the property owner at that time as specified in the MMC.
When the applicants submitted plans to rebuild their house, the plans showed a one foot increase
in height for the western roof and no height increase for the eastern roof. While the one foot
increase on the western roof was approved in a cooperative agreement between the two property
owners, a review of the primary view determination for the appellant’s property indicates a view
of the western portion of the existing house was obstructed by landscaping prior to the fire.
The applicant is now seeking an after-the-fact SPR to allow the increase in height of the easterly
rear portion of the residence to reach 22 feet and six inches from grade for a pitched roof. This
would result in a 2-foot increase in the height of the previously existing eastern roof line. The item
before the Planning Commission is an appeal of the requested 2-foot height increase for the
eastern roof line. From the appellant’s property this roof line is best viewed on the north elevation.
The applicant has revised the plans to show the existing height of the eastern roof at 20 feet 6
inches and the proposed height at 22 feet 6 inches. Additionally, the plans (Sheet T.008) provide
detail on how the existing height was determined.
After the City received a complaint from the appellant, staff advised the property owner that since
they were proposing a height increase on the eastern roof and an adjacent neighbor felt this
increase would impact their ocean view, a SPR application would be required. Story poles were
not required since the roof had already been constructed so any view impacts could be determined
without story poles. As part of the SPR application, staff conducted a site visit on the appellant’s
property and it was determined that the proposed height increase does not hinder the appellant’s
recorded Primary View Determination which was recorded on March 1, 2013, prior to the Woolsey
Fire. The appellant’s property sits at a higher elevation than the applicant’s property and the
proposed development does not block visually impressive scenes from the appellant’s property.
Even with a two-foot height increase, the appellant’s views of the ocean over the house would
remain the same.
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Therefore, the proposed increase in roof height does not hinder impressive scenes of the Pacific
Ocean from the appellant’s property. Based on the elevation of the property and of the deck (upper
level of tri-level house) where the primary view was established the proposed development does
not block visually impressive scenes from the appellant’s property. Even with a two-foot height
increase, the appellant’s view of the ocean over the house would remain the same. As shown on
the primary view photos and on the documentation submitted by the property owners (Attachment
C), the recorded primary view of the Pacific Ocean from the appellant’s house would not be
impacted by the requested two-foot height increase.
In summary, staff found that the proposed development meets the property development and
design standards pursuant to MMC Section 17.40 (Property Development Standards) and Section
17.62.040(A)(17) (Site Plan Review).
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: Pursuant to the authority and criteria contained in the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the Planning Director has analyzed the proposed project. The
Planning Director found that this project is listed among the classes of projects that have been
determined not to have a significant adverse effect on the environment. Therefore, the project is
categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Sections 15303(a), (d) and (3) New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures. The Planning Director has further
determined that none of the six exceptions to the use of a categorical exemption apply to this
project (CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2).
PUBLIC NOTICE: On February 4, 2021, a Notice of Planning Commission Public Hearing was
published in a newspaper of general circulation within the City and a public notice was mailed to
the owners and occupants of all properties within a radius of 500 feet of the subject property
(Attachment G).
SUMMARY: The appellant has not provided substantial evidence to support the contention the
construction over 18 feet in height, not to exceed 22 feet and six inches for a pitched roof at the
rear portion of the residence would block his recorded primary view. Based on the record as a
whole, including but not limited to all written and oral testimony offered in connection with this
matter, staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt Planning Commission Resolution
No. 21-31 denying Appeal No. 21-001 and approving SPR No. 20-076.
ATTACHMENTS:

A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.
G.

Planning Commission Resolution No. 21-31
Appeal No. 21-001
Applicant’s Response to Appeal
Primary View Determination - 30164 Cuthbert Rd.
Planning Director Notice of Decision
Project Plans
Public Hearing Notice

Page 5 of 5

Agenda Item 4.D.

CITY OF MALIBU PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 21-31
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MALIBU PLANNING COMMISSION,
DENYING APPEAL NO. 21-001, DETERMINING THE PROJECT IS
CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY ACT, DENYING APPEAL NO. 21-001 AND APPROVING
ADMINISTRATIVE PLAN REVIEW -WOOLSEY FIRE NO. 20-045 AND SITE
PLAN REVIEW NO. 20-076 FOR THE AFTER-THE-FACT SITE PLAN
REVIEW TO ALLOW FOR CONSTRUCTION OVER 18 FEET IN HEIGHT,
NOT TO EXCEED 22 FEET AND SIX INCHES FOR A PITCHED ROOF AT
THE REAR PORTION OF THE RESIDENCE THAT WAS APPROVED UNDER
PLANNING VERIFICATION-WOOLSEY FIRE NO. 19-026 LOCATED IN
THE RURAL RESIDENTIAL-TWO ACRE ZONING DISTRICT AT 30180
CUTHBERT ROAD (SHELDON IRA AND EMILY JOAN LODMER)
The Planning Commission of the City of Malibu does hereby find, order and resolve as follows:
SECTION 1. Recitals.
A.
In November 2018, the single-family residence located at 30180 Cuthbert Road
was destroyed in the Woolsey Fire.
B.
On March 6, 2019, the Planning Director approved Planning Verification-Woolsey
Fire (PVWF) No. 19-026 for a rebuild of a 6,752-square foot single-family residence.
C.
On June 30, 2020, an Over-Counter (OC) Permit No. 20-005 was approved for a
roof mounted solar panel system.
D.
On October 16, 2020, a new application for Administrative Plan Review - Woolsey
Fire (APRWF) No. 20-045 and Site Plan Review (SPR) No. 20-076 was submitted by Bam!
Architecture on behalf of the property owners, Sheldon Ira and Emily Joan Lodmer for an afterthe-fact site plan review to allow construction over 18 feet in height, not to exceed 22 feet and six
inches for a pitched roof at the easterly rear portion of the residence.
E.

On November 4, 2020, Planning Department staff deemed the project complete.

F.
On November 5, 2020, a Notice of Application was mailed to all property owners
and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the project and to all interested parties.
G.
On January 8, 2021, the Planning Director issued a Notice of Decision approving
the proposed project.
H.
Spoliansky.

On January 14, 2021, the Planning Director’s decision was appealed by Gus

I.
On February 4, 2021, a Notice of Planning Commission Public Hearing was
published in a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and was mailed to all
property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the project site and to all interested
parties.

ATTACHMENT A

Resolution No 21-31
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J.
On February 17, 2021, the subject item was continued upon request of the appellant
in order to gather additional supporting documentation.
K.
At the March 1, 2021 Planning Commission meeting, the Planning Commission
continued the item to the March 15, 2021 regularly scheduled Planning Commission meeting.
L.
On March 15, 2021, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing
on the subject application, reviewed and considered the staff report, reviewed and considered
written reports, public testimony, and other information in the record and denied the appeal.
SECTION 2. Environmental Review.
Pursuant to the authority and criteria contained in the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA), the Planning Commission has analyzed the proposed project. The Planning Commission
found that this project is listed among the classes of projects that have been determined not to have
a significant adverse effect on the environment. Therefore, the project is categorically exempt from
the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Sections 15303(a), (d), and (e) - New Construction or
Conversion of Small Structures. The Planning Commission has further determined that none of
the six exceptions to the use of a categorical exemption apply to this project (CEQA Guidelines
Section 15300.2).
SECTION 3.

Findings for Denying the Appeal.

The appellant contends that the required SPR finding that the development does not impact
impressive views of the Pacific Ocean cannot be made and that increasing the height of the second
story will block his views of the Pacific Ocean. The appellants views are protected under a Primary
View Determination (PVD) that was recorded on his property on March 1, 2013. Based on
evidence in the record and in the accompanying Planning Commission Agenda Report for the
project, the Planning Commission hereby makes the following findings of fact, denies the appeal
and finds that substantial evidence in the record supports the required findings for approval of the
project. In addition, the analysis, findings of fact, and conclusions set forth by staff in the Planning
Commission Agenda Report, as well as the testimony and materials considered by the Planning
Commission are incorporated herein as though fully set forth.
The Commission finds that the proposed development meets all of the applicable property
development and design standards pursuant to Malibu Municipal Code (MMC) Section 17.40 and
Section 17.62.040(A)(17). No evidence has been presented that the proposed development will
block the appellants protected primary view as documented by the primary view determination
(PVD). The appellant’s property sits at a higher elevation that the applicant’s property and based
on the elevation of the property and the deck (upper level of tri-level house) where the primary
view was established, the proposed development does not block visually impressive scenes from
the appellant’s property. Even with a two foot height increase, the appellant’s view of the ocean
over the house would remain the same.
In conclusion, the Planning Commission finds that the evidence supports denial of the appeal and
all required findings required for approval of the application, as discussed below.

Resolution No 21-31
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SECTION 4. Administrative Plan Review Approval and Site Plan Review Findings.
The proposed project has been reviewed and conditionally approved for conformance with the
property development and design standards of MMC Section 17.40.040. The Planning
Commission determined that the proposed project conforms to the property development and
design standards in the MMC inclusive of the proposed site plan review.
The proposed project is consistent with all applicable City goals and policies.
Site Plan Review No. 20-076 - For new construction over 18 feet in height (MMC Section
17.62.040[D])
SPR No. 20-076 is requested to allow for new construction over 18 feet in height not to exceed 28 feet for
pitched roof. The MMC requires that staff make eight findings in the consideration and approval of an SPR
for the “construction, reconstruction or addition to a building on a non-beachfront lot resulting in height
increases over the base 18 feet up to 28 feet in height for a pitched roof measured from finished or natural
grade.” This project is an after-the-fact approval of a 22 foot, six-inch-tall roof that is located in the rear
portion of a replacement structure. Two of these findings, pertaining to remedial grading and shoreline
protective devices, are not applicable to this project. Based on the foregoing evidence contained within the
record and pursuant to MMC Section 17.62.040, the Planning Director hereby makes the following findings
of fact.
1. The project is compatible with other development in the adjacent area in relation to size, bulk and height.
Neighboring properties on Cuthbert Road consist of similar single-story, and two-story single-family
residences with garages and other accessory development. During construction of the replacement
residence, it was determined that the roof on the rear portion of the residence was built a few feet higher
than the previously existing roof. The proposed increase in height in the roofline at the rear of the home is
22 feet and six inches. As proposed, this development would not hinder the character of the neighborhood
since surrounding development shares similar roof heights.
2. The project will not have a significant adverse impact on natural resources and makes suitable provisions
for the preservation of natural hydrology, native plan materials, wooded areas, visually significant rock
outcroppings, rough terrain, coastal bluffs and similar natural features.
The subject application was reviewed by the Planning Department and it has been determined that the
proposed development will not adversely impact environmental resources. The proposed after-the-fact
increase in height will be located within on the previously developed pad. Given the location of the subject
property, the development does not impact natural hydrology, rock outcroppings, rough terrain or coastal
bluffs. Additionally, the project does not involve any landscaping, and no removal of existing trees or
vegetation will occur as a result of allowing development. Therefore, the project would not cause any impact
to natural resources.
3. Remedial Grading (if applicable) exceeding five thousand (5,000) cubic yards is necessary to mitigate a
geotechnical hazard as identified in a certified geotechnical report prepared by a California Licensed
Geologist and reviewed and approved by the City Geologist. The remedial grading will not result in a
significant adverse impact on visual or biological resources.
There is no remedial grading associated with this project and, therefore, this finding does not apply.
4. The project does not obstruct visually impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean, off-shore islands, Santa
Monica Mountains, canyons, valleys or ravines from the main viewing area of any affected principal
residence as defined in MMC Section 17.40.040(A)(17).
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The after-the-fact project scope allows the increase in height of the rear portion of the residence to reach
22 feet and six inches from grade for a pitched roof. Therefore, the development does not hinder impressive
scenes of the Pacific Ocean or Santa Monica Mountains. Based on the topography of the parcel, the
development does not block visually impressive scenes from neighboring properties. The neighbor directly
north of the property (appellant) has a building pad that is higher than the subject property. A site visit was
conducted on the appellants property and it was determined that the proposed height increase does not
hinder the neighbor’s recorded Primary View Determination which was recorded on March 1, 2013 prior
to the Woolsey Fire.
5. The project does not affect solar access, as defined by staff.
The increase in height of the property does not exceed the allowable 28 feet height maximum for pitched
roofs and does not impact solar access for neighboring properties. Given the site topography and the relation
between the proposed roof height and surrounding residences, it is not expected that solar access impacts
will occur. The nearest neighbor to the north of the subject property is located at a higher elevation. The
portion of the roof that is subject of this application is lower than the other portion of the roof which is 10
feet taller. Therefore, the proposed development over the existing footprint will not affect solar access for
neighboring properties.
6. The project is consistent with the City’s General Plan, Local Coastal Program, Municipal Code and City
standards.
The land use and current development, including the discretionary request to allow new construction over
18 feet in height but not to exceed 22 feet and 6 inches, is below the maximum 28 feet allowed of the RR2 zoning district. Pursuant to LIP Section 13.27.1(A), the Planning Director may approve height increases
over the base district maximum of 18 feet up to a maximum of 28 feet in height. Additionally, the proposed
development does not adversely affect neighborhood character or environmental resources and therefore,
is consistent with the land use goals, policies and objectives of the General Plan, LCP, MMC and City
standards.
7. The proposed project complies with all applicable requirements of state and local law.
The proposed project was reviewed by the Planning Department and found to be in compliance with all
applicable codes. The City of Malibu Environmental Sustainability Department permits will be required
prior to construction of the project. The proposed project will comply with all applicable requirements of
state and local law.
8. A sea wall, bulkhead or other shoreline protective device (if applicable) is necessary to protect an
existing structure and/or an existing or new sewage disposal system as identified in a certified coastal
engineering report prepared by a California licensed engineer and reviewed and approved by the City’s
coastal engineer.
As there is no shoreline protective device associated with this project, this finding does not apply.

SECTION 5. Planning Commission Action.
Based on the foregoing findings and evidence contained within the record, the Planning
Commission hereby approves APRWF 20-045 and SPR No. 20-076, denying Appeal No. 21-001
subject to the conditions set forth herein.

Resolution No 21-31
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SECTION 6. Conditions of Approval.
Standard Conditions
1. The property owners, and their successors in interest, shall indemnify and defend the City of Malibu

and its officers, employees and agents from and against all liability and costs relating to the City's
actions concerning this project, including (without limitation) any award of litigation expenses in favor
of any person or entity who seeks to challenge the validity of any of the City's actions or decisions in
connection with this project. The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel and property owners
shall reimburse the City’s expenses incurred in its defense of any lawsuit challenging the City’s actions
concerning this project.

2. Approval of this application is to allow for the project described herein. The scope of work approved
includes:

An after-the-fact site plan review to allow for construction over 18 feet in height, not to exceed 22
feet and six inches for a pitched roof at the rear portion of the residence for a previously approved
6,752-square foot single-family residence that was destroyed in the 2018 Woolsey Fire.

3. The permit and rights conferred in this approval shall not be effective until the property owner signs,
notarizes and returns the Acceptance of Conditions Affidavit accepting the conditions set forth below.
The applicant shall file this form with the Planning Department within 30 days of this decision or prior
to issuance of building permits.

4. The Notice of Decision (including the signed and notarized Acceptance of Conditions Affidavit and all

Departmental Review Sheets) shall be copied in its entirety and placed directly onto a separate plan
sheet(s) to be included in the development plans prior to submitting for a building permit from the City
of Malibu Environmental Sustainability Department. Please submit three copies of these plan sheets to
the Planning Department.

5. The applicant shall digitally submit a complete digital set of plans, including the items required in
Condition No. 4 to the Planning Department for consistency review and approval prior to plan check
and again prior to the issuance of any building or development permits.

6. The approved administrative plan review shall expire three years from the date of approval, March 1,
2024, unless a time extension has been granted, or work has commenced and substantial progress made
(as determined by the Building Official) and the work is continuing under a valid building permit. If no
building permit is required, the administrative plan review approval shall expire after three years from
the date of final Planning Department approval if construction is not completed. The expiration date
shall be suspended until an appeal and/or litigation regarding the subject permit is resolved.
7. Except as specifically changed by conditions of approval, the proposed development shall be
constructed in substantial conformance with the plans stamped December 15, 2020, and on file with
the Planning Department. In the event the project plans conflict with any condition of approval, the
condition shall control.
8. The Planning Director is authorized to make minor changes to the approved plans or any of the
conditions if such modifications shall achieve substantially the same results, as would strict compliance
with said plans and conditions.
9. An extension to the permit may be granted by the approving authority for due cause. Extensions shall
be requested in writing by the approving authorized agent prior to expiration of the three year period
and shall set forth the reasons for the request.
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10. The Planning Director may grant up to four one year extensions of the expiration of an administrative
plan review approval, if the Planning Director finds that the conditions, including but not limited to
changes in the zoning ordinance, under which the administrative plan review approval was issued have
not significantly changed.
11. Prior to construction, the applicant shall receive Planning Department approval for compliance with
conditions of approval.
12. Prior to final Planning Department approval, the property owner shall provide a copy of a valid
Operating Permit pursuant to MMC Section 15.14.030 or an Operating Permit application fee receipt.
13. Prior to signoff for the foundation, a foundation survey shall be prepared by a licensed civil engineer
or architect that states the finished building pad elevation, and location on the site. Prior to the
commencement of further construction activities, said document shall be submitted to the assigned
Building Inspector and Planning Department for review and sign off.
14. When framing is complete, a site survey shall be prepared by a licensed civil engineer or architect that
states the finished ground level elevation and the highest roof member elevation. Prior to the
commencement of further construction activities, said document shall be submitted to the assigned
Building Inspector and Planning Department for review and sign off on framing.
Cultural Resources

15. In the event that potentially important cultural resources are found in the course of geologic testing or

during construction, work shall immediately cease until a qualified archaeologist can provide an
evaluation of the nature and significance of the resources and until the Planning Director can review
this information. Where, as a result of this evaluation, the Planning Director determines that the project
may have an adverse impact on cultural resources, a Phase II Evaluation of cultural resources shall be
required pursuant to MMC Section 17.54.040(D)(4)(b). If human bone is discovered, the procedures
described in Section 7050.5 of the California Health and Safety Code shall be followed. These require
notification of the coroner. If the coroner determines that the remains are those of a Native American,
the applicant shall notify the Native American Heritage Commission by phone within 24 hours.
Following notification of the Native American Heritage Commission, the procedures described in
Section 5097.94 and Section 5097.98 of the California Public Resources Code shall be followed.

Outdoor Lighting
16. Exterior lighting must comply with the Dark Sky Ordinance and shall be minimized, shielded, or
concealed and restricted to low intensity features, so that no light source is directly visible from public
view. Permitted lighting shall conform to the following standards:
a. Lighting for walkways shall be limited to fixtures that do not exceed two feet in height and
are directed downward, and limited to 850 lumens (equivalent to a 60 watt incandescent
bulb);
b. Security lighting controlled by motion detectors may be attached to the residence provided
it is directed downward and is limited to 850 lumens;
c. Driveway lighting shall be limited to the minimum lighting necessary for safe vehicular
use. The lighting shall be limited to 850 lumens;
d. Lights at entrances as required by the Building Code shall be permitted provided that such
lighting does not exceed 850 lumens;
e. Site perimeter lighting shall be prohibited; and
f. Outdoor decorative lighting for aesthetic purposes is prohibited.
17. Night lighting for sports courts or other private recreational facilities shall be prohibited.
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18. No permanently installed lighting shall blink, flash, or be of unusually high intensity or brightness.
Lighting levels on any nearby property from artificial light sources on the subject property(ies) shall
not produce an illumination level greater than one foot candle.
19. Night lighting from exterior and interior sources shall be minimized. All exterior lighting shall be low
intensity and shielded directed downward and inward so there is no offsite glare or lighting of natural
habitat areas. High intensity lighting of the shore is prohibited.
20. String lights are allowed in occupied dining and entertainment areas only and must not exceed 3,000
Kelvin.
21. Motion sensor lights shall be programmed to extinguish ten minutes after activation.
22. Three violations of the conditions by the same property owner will result in a requirement to
permanently remove the outdoor light fixture(s) from the site.
Construction
23. Construction hours shall be limited to Monday through Friday from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. and
Saturdays from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. No construction activities shall be permitted on Sundays and
federal, state and local holidays.
24. Construction management techniques, including minimizing the amount of equipment used
simultaneously and increasing the distance between emission sources, will be employed as feasible and
appropriate. All trucks leaving the construction site shall adhere to the California Vehicle Code. In
addition, construction vehicles shall be covered when necessary; and their tires will be rinsed off prior
to leaving the property.
Site Specific Conditions
25. A new or modified onsite wastewater treatment system or other onsite improvements are NOT
authorized under this approval.
26. There is no non-exempt grading is proposed as part of this approval.
Prior to Occupancy
27. The applicant shall request a final Planning Department inspection prior to final inspection by the City
of Malibu Building Safety Division. A Certificate of Occupancy shall not be issued until the Planning
Department has determined that the project complies with this coastal development permit. A
temporary Certificate of Occupancy may be granted at the discretion of the Planning Director, provided
adequate security has been deposited with the City to ensure compliance should the final work not be
completed in accordance with this permit.
28. Any construction trailer, storage equipment or similar temporary equipment not permitted as part of the
approved scope of work shall be removed prior to final inspection and approval, and if applicable, the
issuance of the certificate of occupancy.
Fixed Conditions
29. This administrative plan review runs with the land and binds all future owners of the property.
30. Violation of any of the conditions of this approval shall be cause for revocation and termination of all
rights there under.
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SECTION 7. The Planning Commission shall certify the adoption of this resolution.
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 15th day of March 2021.
________________________________________
JEFFREY JENNINGS, Planning Commission Chair
ATTEST:
_____________________________________
KATHLEEN STECKO, Recording Secretary
LOCAL APPEAL - A decision of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council
by an aggrieved person by written statement setting forth the grounds for appeal. An appeal shall
be filed with the City Clerk within 10 days and shall be accompanied by an appeal form and filing
fee, as specified by the City Council. Appeals shall be emailed to psalazar@malibucity.org and
the filing fee shall be mailed to Malibu Planning Department, attention: Patricia Salazar, 23825
Stuart Ranch Road, Malibu, CA 90265. Appeal forms may be found online at
www.malibucity.org/planningforms. If you are unable to submit your appeal online, please contact
Patricia Salazar by calling (310) 456-2489, extension 245, at least two business days before your
appeal deadline to arrange alternative delivery of the appeal.
I CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION NO. 21-31 was passed and adopted by the
Planning Commission of the City of Malibu at the regular meeting thereof held on the 15th day of
March 2021, by the following vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:
_____________________________________
KATHLEEN STECKO, Recording Secretary

1.14.2021

ATTACHMENT B

30164 Cuthbert Road
Malibu, CA 90265
January 25th, 2021
Dear City of Malibu Planning Commission

I am the current owner and resident of the property at 30164 Cuthbert. I hereby appeal the City
Planning Department’s approval of the height increase above 18 feet for the rebuilt house at 30180
Cuthbert Road under APR-WF No. 20-045 and SPR No. 20-076.
The specific finding that I disagree with is item #4 of the Site Plan Review, where the Planning
Department found “the project did not obstruct visually impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean.” I object
to this finding’s propriety because:
The rebuilt house’s west wing roof is about one foot higher, and its east wing roof approximately four
feet higher, than those components of the original house.
The plans for the rebuild project that the Lodmers first presented to the Planning Dept. called out the
one-foot increase in height of the west wing roof, but failed to disclose the additional height increase in
the east wing roof. Instead, they claimed that the East wing roof would be the same height as the
original house.
Based on these plans, the Planning Dept. advised the Lodmers that for it to expedite approval of the
project, they had to obtain my consent for the west wing roof height increase, as it would
obstruct visually impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean that are within my protected view corridor.
When the Lodmers asked for and obtained my approval of a one-foot increase in the height of the west
wing roof, they informed me of it (obviously), but not the approximately four-foot increase in the east
wing roof. With respect to the east wing, they specifically represented to me it would be rebuilt to the
same height as the original. Please see the attached photos of before and after for comparison taken
from my main outdoor deck.

Based on the Lodmers’ representation, I wrote a letter in support of their project. That letter is attached
for reference including the drawings highlighted where it notes new (N) and prior are the same height.
I would not have done so—and would have opposed the project—if I knew about the then-proposed
and now-extant- approximately four-foot increase in the east wing roof. The reason I would not have
approved of the west wing roof height increase and vigorously opposed the project is because I would
have then known that the east wing height increase would obstruct visually impressive scenes of the
Pacific Ocean from almost all ground floor perspectives at my house, as well as other points of view from
it.

I believe my objection to the Lodmers’ project would have doomed its approval on an expedited basis, if
not any basis, as the proposed one-foot increase in height of the west wing roof obstructs visually
impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean that are within my protected view corridor. I agreed to waive
objecting to that obstruction only because the Lodmers plans indicated that their project would not
obstruct other ocean views from my house.
The Planning Dept. approved the Lodmers’ project on an expedited basis after I consented to the onefoot increase in height of the west wing roof.
The Planning Dept. realized that the Lodmers’ project included an approximately four-foot increase to
the east wing roof during construction because it issued a Work Stop Order based on that increase.
Thereafter, the Planning Dept. exercised its discretion to approve the increase in the height of the east
wing roof via an “after-the-fact site plan review,” concluding that the increase does not “obstruct
visually impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean.”
Again, and emphatically, this finding is wrong. The approximate four-foot east wing roof height increase
deprives me of significant, impressive ocean views. Moreover, I never consented to these obstructions. I
only consented to the obstruction of my view-corridor-protected views resulting from the one-foot
increase in the west wing roof—and only because the Lodmers represented to me that their project
would not otherwise interfere with any other visually impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean from my
house.
Based on the Lodmers’ misrepresentation to me, I withdraw my consent to the one-foot west wing roof
height increase. I never consented and do not consent to the four-foot east wing roof height increase.
As part of your review of the project I request that the already built roof heights and finish grades be
verified by a licensed surveyor and shown in conformance with the project plans.
Accordingly, I request that the Planning Dept. reverse its approval of the height increase above 18 feet
for the rebuilt house at 30180 Cuthbert Road under APR-WF No. 20-045 and SPR No. 20-076.

Best regards,

Gus Spoliansky

The rebuilt east wing is
significantly higher than
the original

Original House in 2016

Proposed House in 2020

East Yard View - Comparison of Photos

The rebuilt east wing is
significantly higher than
the original

2016
Original House in 2016

Proposed House in 2020

Deck View - Comparison of Photos

Prior letter provided in support of
project, before it was known the
height was increased on east wing

Project drawings provided by neighbor

Reviewed by Gus Spoliansky 3/26/20

ENLARGEMENT OF ELEVATION SHOWING
DRAWINGS MISPRESENTED NEW AND PRIOR
HEIGHT AS THE SAME

1/26/2021
30164 Cuthbert Road
Malibu, CA 90265
January 26th, 2021
Re: Addendum #1 to Appeal Letter of 30180 Cuthbert Road under APR-WF No. 20-045 and SPR
No. 20-076.
Dear City of Malibu Planning Commission,
Please replace the 14th paragraph of my appeal letter dated January 25th, 2021 that reads:
“Based on the Lodmers’ misrepresentation to me, I withdraw my consent to the one-foot west
wing roof height increase. I never consented and do not consent to the four-foot east wing roof
height increase.”
With the following:
Absent the reduction in height of the east wing roof towards original level I withdraw my
consent to the 1 foot increase in height of the west wing roof and it’s resulting interference and
obstruction with my primary view corridor.
In other words:
I will be happy to abide with the agreement I made once the negative impacts to me arising
from the misrepresentation under which I entered it into it are corrected.
Also attached for your ready reference and convenience is a revised copy of the letter that was
sent to you yesterday with the changes I’ve made here.
Thank you,
Gustavo Spoliansky

1/26/2021

30164 Cuthbert Road
Malibu, CA 90265
January 25th, 2021
Dear City of Malibu Planning Commission

I am the current owner and resident of the property at 30164 Cuthbert. I hereby appeal the City
Planning Department’s approval of the height increase above 18 feet for the rebuilt house at 30180
Cuthbert Road under APR-WF No. 20-045 and SPR No. 20-076.
The specific finding that I disagree with is item #4 of the Site Plan Review, where the Planning
Department found “the project did not obstruct visually impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean.” I object
to this finding’s propriety because:
The rebuilt house’s west wing roof is about one foot higher, and its east wing roof approximately four
feet higher, than those components of the original house.
The plans for the rebuild project that the Lodmers first presented to the Planning Dept. called out the
one-foot increase in height of the west wing roof, but failed to disclose the additional height increase in
the east wing roof. Instead, they claimed that the East wing roof would be the same height as the
original house.
Based on these plans, the Planning Dept. advised the Lodmers that for it to expedite approval of the
project, they had to obtain my consent for the west wing roof height increase, as it would
obstruct visually impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean that are within my protected view corridor.
When the Lodmers asked for and obtained my approval of a one-foot increase in the height of the west
wing roof, they informed me of it (obviously), but not the approximately four-foot increase in the east
wing roof. With respect to the east wing, they specifically represented to me it would be rebuilt to the
same height as the original. Please see the attached photos of before and after for comparison taken
from my main outdoor deck.

Based on the Lodmers’ representation, I wrote a letter in support of their project. That letter is attached
for reference including the drawings highlighted where it notes new (N) and prior are the same height.
I would not have done so—and would have opposed the project—if I knew about the then-proposed
and now-extant- approximately four-foot increase in the east wing roof. The reason I would not have
approved of the west wing roof height increase and vigorously opposed the project is because I would
have then known that the east wing height increase would obstruct visually impressive scenes of the
Pacific Ocean from almost all ground floor perspectives at my house, as well as other points of view from
it.

I believe my objection to the Lodmers’ project would have doomed its approval on an expedited basis, if
not any basis, as the proposed one-foot increase in height of the west wing roof obstructs visually
impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean that are within my protected view corridor. I agreed to waive
objecting to that obstruction only because the Lodmers plans indicated that their project would not
obstruct other ocean views from my house.
The Planning Dept. approved the Lodmers’ project on an expedited basis after I consented to the onefoot increase in height of the west wing roof.
The Planning Dept. realized that the Lodmers’ project included an approximately four-foot increase to
the east wing roof during construction because it issued a Work Stop Order based on that increase.
Thereafter, the Planning Dept. exercised its discretion to approve the increase in the height of the east
wing roof via an “after-the-fact site plan review,” concluding that the increase does not “obstruct
visually impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean.”
Again, and emphatically, this finding is wrong. The approximate four-foot east wing roof height increase
deprives me of significant, impressive ocean views. Moreover, I never consented to these obstructions. I
only consented to the obstruction of my view-corridor-protected views resulting from the one-foot
increase in the west wing roof—and only because the Lodmers represented to me that their project
would not otherwise interfere with any other visually impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean from my
house.
Absent the reduction in height of the east wing roof towards original level I withdraw my consent to the
1 foot increase in height of the west wing roof and it’s resulting interference and obstruction with my
primary view corridor.
As part of your review of the project I request that the already built roof heights and finish grades be
verified by a licensed surveyor and shown in conformance with the project plans.
Accordingly, I request that the Planning Dept. reverse its approval of the height increase above 18 feet
for the rebuilt house at 30180 Cuthbert Road under APR-WF No. 20-045 and SPR No. 20-076.

Best regards,

Gus Spoliansky

1

Exhibits for Appeal Against Height Increase Above 18 feet
for 30180 Cuthbert Road under APRWF No. 20045 and SPR No. 20076

Aerial View

WEST
WING
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WING

30180 Cuthbert Road - 2017

Los Angeles County
Dept. of Regional Planning
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Printed: 3/3/21
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Disclaimer:This map represents a quick representation of spatial imagery or vector layers using GIS-NET. The map should be interpreted in accordance with the GIS-NET Public disclaimer statement. Printed with permission from the Los Angeles County Dept. of
Regional Planning. All rights reserved.
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Photo montage of original house photo with outline of rebuilt house elevation
Line of rebuilt house per
submitted elevations
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Solar panels

Exhibits Presented by Lodmers Requesting Height Increase on West Wing
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Exhibits Presented by Lodmers Requesting Height Increase on West Wing
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Exhibits Presented by Lodmers Requesting Height Increase on West Wing
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Yellow = approximate area
of roof that is 1 foot higher
than previous maximum
height
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Exhibits Presented by Lodmers Requesting Height Increase on West Wing
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Exhibits Presented by Lodmers Requesting Height Increase on West Wing
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Exhibits Presented by Lodmers Requesting Height Increase on West Wing
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Exhibits Presented by Lodmers Requesting Height Increase on West Wing
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Before and After Photo Comparison  Harvester Road View
Dashed Outline of Rebuilt and Original House

Google Street View  August 2015

Appellant Photo  March 3, 2021
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Before and After Photo Comparison  Lower Yard View

The rebuilt east wing is
significantly higher than
the original

Before Fire  July 20, 2016

After Fire  June 25, 2020
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Before and After Photo Comparison  Bedroom Deck View

The rebuilt east wing is
significantly higher than
the original

Before Fire  July 20, 2016
2016

After Fire  June 25, 2020
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Before and After Photo Comparison  Deck View

Before Fire  Taken July 23, 2014

After Fire  Taken February 17, 2021

Before and After Photo Comparison  Deck View Enlarged

Before Fire  Taken July 23, 2014

After Fire  Taken February 17, 2021
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Before and After Photo Comparison  Deck View Enlarged (Before)

Before Fire  Taken July 23, 2014
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Before and After Photo Comparison  Deck View Enlarged (After)

After Fire  Taken February 17, 2021
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Before and After Photo Comparison  Primary View Determination

Before Fire  Taken February 13, 2013

After Fire  Taken March 3, 2021
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Before and After Photo Comparison  Primary View Determination Enlarged (Before)

Before Fire  Taken February 13, 2013
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Before and After Photo Comparison  Primary View Determination Enlarged (After)

After Fire  Taken March 3, 2021
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Before and After Photo Comparison  Primary View Determination Enlarged 2 (Before)

Before Fire  Taken February 13, 2013

21

Before and After Photo Comparison  Primary View Determination Enlarged (After)

After Fire  Taken March 3, 2021
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ATTACHMENT C

30164 Cuthbert Road
Malibu, CA 90265
January 25th, 2021
Dear City of Malibu Planning Commission

I am the current owner and resident of the property at 30164 Cuthbert. I hereby appeal the City
Planning Department’s approval of the height increase above 18 feet for the rebuilt house at 30180
Cuthbert Road under APR-WF No. 20-045 and SPR No. 20-076.
The specific finding that I disagree with is item #4 of the Site Plan Review, where the Planning
Department found “the project did not obstruct visually impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean.” I object
to this finding’s propriety because:
The rebuilt house’s west wing roof is about one foot higher, and its east wing roof approximately four
feet higher, than those components of the original house. Incorrect. see item 1
The plans for the rebuild project that the Lodmers first presented to the Planning Dept. called out the
one-foot increase in height of the west wing roof, but failed to disclose the additional height increase in
the east wing roof. Instead, they claimed that the East wing roof would be the same height as the
original house. Incorrect. see item 2
Based on these plans, the Planning Dept. advised the Lodmers that for it to expedite approval of the
project, they had to obtain my consent for the west wing roof height increase, as it would
obstruct visually impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean that are within my protected view corridor.

Incorrect. See item 3.
When the Lodmers asked for and obtained my approval of a one-foot increase in the height of the west
wing roof, they informed me of it (obviously), but not the approximately four-foot increase in the east
wing roof. With respect to the east wing, they specifically represented to me it would be rebuilt to the
same height as the original. Please see the attached photos of before and after for comparison taken
from my main outdoor deck. Inaccurate. See item 4

Incorrect, See item 5
Based on the Lodmers’ representation, I wrote a letter in support of their project. That letter is attached
for reference including the drawings highlighted where it notes new (N) and prior are the same height.
I would not have done so—and would have opposed the project—if I knew about the then-proposed
and now-extant- approximately four-foot increase in the east wing roof. The reason I would not have
approved of the west wing roof height increase and vigorously opposed the project is because I would
have then known that the east wing height increase would obstruct visually impressive scenes of the
Pacific Ocean from almost all ground floor perspectives at my house, as well as other points of view from
it. Incorrect. See item 6

I believe my objection to the Lodmers’ project would have doomed its approval on an expedited basis, if
not any basis, as the proposed one-foot increase in height of the west wing roof obstructs visually
impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean that are within my protected view corridor. I agreed to waive
objecting to that obstruction only because the Lodmers plans indicated that their project would not
obstruct other ocean views from my house. Incorrect. See item 7
The Planning Dept. approved the Lodmers’ project on an expedited basis after I consented to the onefoot increase in height of the west wing roof.
The Planning Dept. realized that the Lodmers’ project included an approximately four-foot increase to
the east wing roof during construction because it issued a Work Stop Order based on that increase.

Incorrect. See item 8.
Thereafter, the Planning Dept. exercised its discretion to approve the increase in the height of the east
wing roof via an “after-the-fact site plan review,” concluding that the increase does not “obstruct
visually impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean.” Incorrect. See item 9
Again, and emphatically, this finding is wrong. The approximate four-foot east wing roof height increase
deprives me of significant, impressive ocean views. Moreover, I never consented to these obstructions. I
only consented to the obstruction of my view-corridor-protected views resulting from the one-foot
increase in the west wing roof—and only because the Lodmers represented to me that their project
would not otherwise interfere with any other visually impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean from my
house. Incorrect. See item 10
Based on the Lodmers’ misrepresentation to me, I withdraw my consent to the one-foot west wing roof
height increase. I never consented and do not consent to the four-foot east wing roof height increase.
As part of your review of the project I request that the already built roof heights and finish grades be
verified by a licensed surveyor and shown in conformance with the project plans. See Item 11
Accordingly, I request that the Planning Dept. reverse its approval of the height increase above 18 feet
for the rebuilt house at 30180 Cuthbert Road under APR-WF No. 20-045 and SPR No. 20-076.

Best regards,

Gus Spoliansky

Item 1:
• The west wing was approved by the Appellant and the City of Malibu at 1ft higher than
previous roof on 02/11/2020 and is not relevant to this appeal.
• The East wing proposed roof is approximately 2ft higher (not 4ft) than the prior roof height.
This was established by photo evidence presented, discussed and accepted by the Planning
Department.
• This increase in height is calculated to be approx. 4% increase in bulk which is well within the
allowable 10% increase in bulk or height.
Item 2:
• The Fire Rebuild code section MMC 12.2.2. (a) addresses the building height of a structure as
the highest point of the structure, and does not require lower rooflines, every ridge, rake,
gable, roof pitch and parapet to be located at the same height and location as the prior
residence.
• Many of the homes in Malibu park lost to the Woolsey fire were old and did not have many
records. The City of Malibu acknowledged that and specifically states on their website “Staﬀ
is ready to help you research…and work with you.” This is what we did on this project. The
assumed height provided was to the best of our knowledge and was satisfactory to the City
of Malibu. No additional info was requested from us.
• The height of the east wing was disclosed and discussed with the project planner in an email
and then an in person meeting on 3/6/2019. There are no reliable dimensioned records
available of the prior residence. The partial elevation drawing available from 2001 was hand
drawn for a deck addition and does not accurately match the details of the rest of house.
Item 3:
• Again, the west wing is not relevant to this appeal.
• The statement is not true. The planning dept. advised that to approve the 12” increase
without a site plan review, it would need for the Appellant’s consent, since he was the only
neighbor with a primary view recorded over the property. The City did NOT state the increase
in height “would obstruct visually impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean that are within my
protected view corridor. “
Item 4:
• Again, we have established increase is 2ft not 4ft.
• A set of architectural drawings were provided to the Appellant and his architect on 2.5.2020.
These drawings showed the East Wing Roof as clearly pitched and tiled with a note of a 2:12
slope and indicated its proposed height at + 22’-6”. These drawings were reviewed and
analyzed in depth by the Appellant’s architect who provided colored analysis diagrams and
he had opportunity to do his own research about the prior East Wing roof height.
• The East Wing was not specifically discussed. The Appellant asked if the house was being
rebuilt exactly like it was before, to which the answer was not exactly, but within the fire
rebuild guidelines. We discussed the style, which would be cape cod modern with white
siding and gray tile roof and that the prior solar panels would be mostly hidden from view on
both upper and lower roof. The Appellant seemed pleased about the improved appearance of
the house.
Item 5:
• The Appellant supported the project based on receiving monetary compensation to pay for a
portion of a new hedge, landscaping and fence between his and the applicant’s property. The
Initial amount the appellant requested was approx. $30,000. It was later agreed by all that the
applicant would contribute $10,000 towards the appellant’s landscaping and fencing in return
for supporting the 12” increase to the west wing roof.

1 of 3

Item 6:
• None of the photographic evidence presented by the appellant show obstruction of “visually
impressive scenes of the pacific ocean”. (see photo overlays submitted).
• None of the photos presented by the appellant are the ‘Primary View’.
• After receiving the appeal documents, we diligently created overlays of the actual photos
submitted by the Appellant. In those, you will see he cut his hedge down, and that is why the
East Wing is so much more visible from the lower part of his property.
• The only view that is protected per Malibu Municipal Code is the Primary View. That view is
not impacted by the 2ft increase, as determined by the planning department in their NOD.
• Again, the West Wing is not relevant to this appeal. It was clarified to the appellant that if they
chose not to support raising the West Wing by 1ft, the applicant would still proceed with the
standard procedure of putting up story poles. The additional 12” were requested for better
roof slopes, and also to allow space in the attic to locate mechanical equipment.
• “from all ground floor perspectives at my house”: The only protected view is the one view
from the living room which is not impacted.
Item 7:
• There were no discussions of other ocean views from the appellant’s house. The email
records and roof analysis all discuss the upper roof.
Item 8:
• Again, the increase is 2ft not 4ft.
• The planning dept. issued a stop work order because the appellant filed a complaint at the
City stating the roof was 4ft higher.
Item 9:
• There was a meeting at the appellant’s house on 01/10/2020. Richard Mollica, the applicant,
the appellant reviewed the impact of the height increase from the primary view as well as
other views from the property. The city planner indicated that if the roof increase went to a
Site Plan Review, the planning dept. would most likely support it because it did not obstruct
visually impressive views of the ocean or canyons and is within the allowed +10%.
Item 10:
• Again, there is no proof of obstruction of view from the primary view nor even from other
parts of the appellant’s house.
• We could NOT have represented that the project would “not interfere with any other visually
impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean from [his] house” without actually seeing said views.
The appellant did not walk his property with us or show us views from other parts of his
property. The only information we had about his house was the primary view photos we
found on public records. We did not know the layout of his house.
Item 11:
• A roof height survey was conducted as part of the standard construction process. The West
Wing roof is certified to the approved height.
• An additional height survey of the East Wing was requested very quickly after the applicant
was notified of the complaint. That East Wing was certified to the approved height. Both
those were emailed to the planning department.

2 of 3

Additional items to note:
• The chimney that extends 3 ft above the ridgeline of the East Wing was deleted therefore
improving the appellant’s view.
• The solar panels are planned to be installed flat on the south slope of the East Wing Roof
ONLY, which will shield them from view to the Appellant from most locations of his property
including his primary view. The prior house had those panels protrude approx 3’-3’ well
above the roof line.
• At the meeting with the appellant, he mentioned that after the fire, he has enjoyed much
improved views from most of his house and property and had hoped the applicants were not
rebuilding at all.
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PRIMARY VIEW - 2013

2/2/2021

PRIMARY VIEW - 2013
RED LINE INDICATES PRIOR ROOF OUTLINE

PRIMARY VIEW - 2013
BLUE LINE INDICATES PROPOSED ROOF

PRIMARY VIEW - 2020
BLUE LINE INDICATES PROPOSED ROOF

TRANSPARENCY OVERLAY OF BOTH
2013 AND 2020 PRIMARY VIEWS

NO VISUALLY IMPRESSIVE VIEWS OF THE
PACIFIC OCEAN HERE

Before photo submitted by appellant

Before photo submitted by appellant
with red outline showing the pre-fire lower roof

these lines are used to align the 2 photos

Current photo submitted by appellant
showing the same pre-fire lower roof outline
overlaid on the current roof

these lines are used to align the 2 photos

Before photo submitted by appellant

Before photo submitted by appellant
with red outline showing prior site elements

Solar panels protruding
about 3’-4’ above roof level

these lines are used to align the 2 photos

Current photo submitted by appellant
with red outline showing the pre-fire lower roof

No visible solar panels on
proposed roof

Hedge cut down by appellant
making the house more visible

these lines are used to align the 2 photos

Prior and current photo overlay with
transparency showing increase in roof pitch
does not block any ocean views, significant
mountain or canyon views.

proposed roof outline increase
does not obstruct any ocean views

these lines are used to align the 2 photos

Old blueprint for deck addition

City of Malibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Rd, Malibu, California 90265-486 1
(310) 456-2489 FAX (310) 456-7650 www.malibucity or~

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
PRIMARY VIEW DETERMINATION
Primary View Determination: 30164 Cuthbert Road

Christopher Owhadi

On February 13, 2013, staff conducted a primary view determination at 30164 Cuthbert Road.
Staff documented the primary view standing on an outdoor deck, located within ten feet of the
exterior wall of the living room, a location chosen by the property owner. The location of the
primary view determination photographs were taken from is denoted by a red star in the aerial
below.
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On February 13, 2013, the view from this location on the property is as follows, from east to
west:

ATTACHMENT D

I
II
I

_-

02 13/2013

‘v’’~
.%

~_i_

-I

•x
£~
~
~-:

‘~‘-~
.~

1~.
~. ~ ~

-~-

‘.

~

•

:1.1.

I 3~

4~-

ti

~

~

•4•..

≥3’~...

••‘,~;,~‘

,~

‘.:

-4-:...

.1~
~

~!
I:,
-ç

~,

~

i).

‘.

-n_

‘

.4..!

4.
-j~

~.

•

•5~4
“C
-

~

-

~~(j’4’
N~
t~tr~7~
-

..

.~

Ct

~1,

•~

~ 2.i~.r

-4-.---~

~

r

a

~

‘,

;

/
9

~

-

V

•

•~•~

I,

~•-• •

-.•

~f;

-.~1

~

02/13/2013

‘C.

—

‘

\

n-fl
-.

•~.,, -

~a

~•

-vs..

cC

t~..S~~fl:’—qv

I;’

•

-

,N.~.-;

•~;

~

:‘fb

-~:?

1’

-~

“.

—:~c

~~.Ij’S~

~
• -

‘if!’ -

,~

r-,.

L_~”~-.2~s,,

‘%.

~

/

•

6.~’--

.4

.‘~•‘
‘~

t~

-

‘-~‘~

~

:y

—•——w

~n-

~2~&\b~

~

t

-.

•.~‘~•“

‘4-

•~n_

02/ 13/2013

-

02/13/2013

,

02/13/2013

City of Malibu

23825 Stuart Ranch Rd. ∙ Malibu, California ∙ 90265-4816
Phone (310) 456-2489 ∙ Fax (310) 456-3356 ∙ www.malibucity.org

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

NOTICE OF DECISION
Administrative Plan Review - Woolsey Fire No. 20-045
Site Plan Review No. 20-076
Coastal Development Permit Exemption No. 20-192
Categorical Exemption No. 20-179
30180 Cuthbert Road
APN 4469-044-002
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of Malibu has APPROVED an application filed by BAM
Architecture on behalf of the property owners Sheldon Ira and Emily Joan Lodmer, to permit the following scope
of work on a residentially developed parcel zoned Rural Residential-Two Acre (RR-2).
a. An after-the-fact site plan review to allow for construction over 18 feet in height, not to exceed 22 feet and
six inches for a pitched roof at the rear portion of the residence for a previously approved 6,752-square foot
single-family residence that was destroyed in the 2018 Woolsey Fire.
The approval is for an administrative plan review Woolsey fire (APRWF) and site plan review (SPR) for
conformance to the City of Malibu Municipal Code (MMC) Property Development and Design Standards.
Coastal Development Permit Exemption
The subject parcel is not located within the Appeal Jurisdiction of the California Coastal Commission (CCC) as
depicted on the Post-Local Coastal Program (LCP) Certification Permit and Appeal Jurisdiction Map of the City of
Malibu. The proposed project is exempt from the requirement to obtain a Coastal Development Permit (CDP)
pursuant to LCP Local Implementation Plan (LIP) Section 13.4 which provides a CDP exemption for certain
projects that do not involve a risk of adverse environmental impact. Specifically, the proposed project is consistent
with LIP Section 13.4.1, “Improvements to Existing Single-Family Residences.” Additionally, the proposed
development is not listed among the classes of development in LIP Section 13.4.1(B) for which a coastal
development permit exemption does not apply.
Project Background
Previous Approvals
•
•
•
•

Plot Plan Review (PPR) No. 99-160 was approved on September 11, 2005, for earthquake retrofit.
Plot Plan Review (PPR) No. 01-220 was approved on October 31, 2001, for a new 288-square foot deck.
Over-the-Counter (OC) Permit No. 10-108 was approved on September 7, 2010, for a roof mounted solar
panel system.
Planning Verification Woolsey Fire (PVWF) No. 19-026 was approved on March 6, 2019, for the rebuild
of a 6,752-square foot single-family residence.
Page 1 of 9

ATTACHMENT E

30180 Cuthbert Road, Malibu, CA 90265
APRWF No. 20-045
January 8, 2021
•

Over-the-Counter (OC) Permit No. 20-005 was approved on June 30, 2020, for a roof mounted solar
panel system.

Administrative Plan Review Application
•
•
•
•

Application Date: October 16, 2020
Completeness Determination: November 4, 2020
Notice of Application: November 5, 2020
Site Plan Review Period: November 6, 2020 to November 30, 2020

Existing Conditions
The subject property an irregularly shaped lot on the east side of Cuthbert Road and north of Harvester Road. Prior
to the Woolsey Fire, the property was developed with a 6,984.3-square foot, two-story, single-family residence
constructed in 1974. According to the Los Angeles County Assessor, surrounding properties consist of one-story
and two-story single-family residences in the RR-2 zoning district. Planning Verification Woolsey Fire (PVWF)
No. 19-026 was approved in March 2019 to rebuild the previously approved single-family residence with a smaller
6,752-square foot residence. The project under this application is to allow for the after-the-fact approval of a section
of roof that was built to 22 feet and six inches in height.
California Environmental Quality Act
Pursuant to the authority and criteria contained in the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the Planning
Director has analyzed the proposed project. The Planning Director found that this project is listed among the classes
of projects that have been determined not to have a significant adverse effect on the environment. Therefore, the
project is categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant Section 15303 (e) – New Construction or
Conversion of Small Structures. The Planning Director has further determined that none of the six exceptions to the
use of a categorical exemption applies to this project (CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2).
Administrative Plan Review Conformance Analysis
The Planning Department reviewed the proposed project. The Planning Director has determined that the proposed
project, as designed and conditioned, is consistent with all applicable development standards, and City goals and
policies and conforms to the property development and design standards of the MMC Chapter 17.40 inclusive of
the SPR.
Table 1 provides a summary of the lot dimensions and the lot area of the subject parcel.
Lot Depth
Lot Width
Gross Lot Area

Table 1 – Property Data
341.45 feet
130.02 feet
20,917 sq. ft.

MMC Title 17 requires conformance to development standards. A previously approved PVWF allowed for the
reconstruction of the single-family residence. The subject application will allow for the after-the-fact approval of a
pitched roof that is 22 feet and six inches in height for the rear portion of a residence that was destroyed by the
Woolsey fire. No new square footage is proposed. The conformance table below is specific to the new construction
in height only and with the inclusion of SPR No. 20-076 the proposed project meets the property development and
design standards set forth in MMC Chapter 17.40. As shown in Table 2, the project meets all the required
development and design standards.
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Development Requirement
SETBACKS
Front Yard

Table 2 – MMC Zoning Conformance
Allowed
Proposed
65’

20’

Rear Yard
Side (Minimum)

51’3”
13’

87’10”
5’

Side (Cumulative)
Height
TOTAL DEVELOPMENT
SQUARE FOOTAGE

32’7”
18’

59’9”
22’6”

4,701 sq. ft.

6,752 sq. ft.

Comments
Existing NonConforming
Complies
Existing NonConforming
Complies
SPR
Existing NonConforming

Grading (MMC Section 17.40.040(A) (9))
The proposed improvements are located on the previously developed and excavated portion of the subject parcel
for an after-the-fact height increase and no grading is proposed or required as part of the project.
Cultural Resources Preservation (MMC Chapter 13.54)
MMC Chapter 13.54 requires certain procedures be followed to determine potential impacts on archaeological
resources. The proposed development consists of a Woolsey fire rebuild and relocation of guest house being built
on the previous building pad, and therefore any impact on potential resources is minimal. Nonetheless, Condition
Nos. 15 and 16 of this document require that in the event that any potentially important cultural resources are found
in the course of construction, work shall immediately cease until a qualified archaeologist can provide an evaluation
of the nature and significance of the resources and until the Planning Director can review this information.
Site Plan Review No. 20-076 - For new construction over 18 feet in height (MMC Section 17.62.040[D])
SPR No. 20-076 is requested to allow for new construction over 18 feet in height not to exceed 28 feet for pitched
roof
The MMC requires that staff make eight findings in the consideration and approval of an SPR for the “construction,
reconstruction or addition to a building on a non-beachfront lot resulting in height increases over the base 18 feet
up to 28 feet in height for a pitched roof measured from finished or natural grade.” This project is an after-the-fact
approval of a 22 foot, six inch tall roof that is located in the rear portion of a replacement structure. Two of these
findings, pertaining to remedial grading and shoreline protective devices, are not applicable to this project. Based
on the foregoing evidence contained within the record and pursuant to MMC Section 17.62.040, the Planning
Director hereby makes the following findings of fact.
1. The project is compatible with other development in the adjacent area in relation to size, bulk and height.
Neighboring properties on Cuthbert Road consist of similar single-story, and two-story single-family residences
with garages and other accessory development. During construction of the replacement residence, it was determined
that the roof on the rear portion of the residence was built a few feet higher than the previously existing roof. The
proposed increase in height in the roofline at the rear of the home is 22 feet and six inches. As proposed, this
development would not hinder the character of the neighborhood since surrounding development shares similar roof
heights.
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2. The project will not have a significant adverse impact on natural resources and makes suitable provisions for
the preservation of natural hydrology, native plan materials, wooded areas, visually significant rock
outcroppings, rough terrain, coastal bluffs and similar natural features.
The subject application was reviewed by the Planning Department and it has been determined that the proposed
development will not adversely impact environmental resources. The proposed after-the-fact increase in height will
be located within on the previously developed pad. Given the location of the subject property, the development does
not impact natural hydrology, rock outcroppings, rough terrain or coastal bluffs. Additionally, the project does not
involve any landscaping, and no removal of existing trees or vegetation will occur as a result of allowing
development. Therefore, the project would not cause any impact to natural resources.
3. Remedial Grading (if applicable) exceeding five thousand (5,000) cubic yards is necessary to mitigate a
geotechnical hazard as identified in a certified geotechnical report prepared by a California Licensed
Geologist and reviewed and approved by the City Geologist. The remedial grading will not result in a
significant adverse impact on visual or biological resources.
There is no remedial grading associated with this project and, therefore, this finding does not apply.
4. The project does not obstruct visually impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean, off-shore islands, Santa
Monica Mountains, canyons, valleys or ravines from the main viewing area of any affected principal
residence as defined in MMC Section 17.40.040(A)(17).
The after-the-fact project scope allows the increase in height of the rear portion of the residence to reach 22 feet
and six inches from grade for a pitched roof. Therefore, the development does not hinder impressive scenes of the
Pacific Ocean or Santa Monica Mountains. Based on the topography of the parcel, the development does not block
visually impressive scenes from neighboring properties. The neighbor directly north of the property has a building
pad that is higher than the subject property. Comments from the neighboring property regarding the additional
height were received during the public comment period (Attachment 2). A site visit was conducted on the
neighboring property to the north (30164 Cuthbert Road) and it was determined that the proposed height increase
does not hinder the neighbor’s recorded Primary View Determination which was recorded on March 1, 2013 prior
to the Woolsey Fire.
5. The project does not affect solar access, as defined by staff.
The increase in height of the property does not exceed the allowable 28 feet height maximum for pitched roofs and
does not impact solar access for neighboring properties. Given the site topography and the relation between the
proposed roof height and surrounding residences, it is not expected that solar access impacts will occur. The nearest
neighbor to the north of the subject property is located at a higher elevation. The portion of the roof that is subject
of this application is lower than the other portion of the roof which is 10 feet taller. Therefore, the proposed
development over the existing footprint will not affect solar access for neighboring properties.
6. The project is consistent with the City’s General Plan, Local Coastal Program, Municipal Code and City
standards.
The land use and current development, including the discretionary request to allow new construction over 18 feet
in height but not to exceed 22 feet and 6 inches, is below the maximum 28 feet allowed of the RR-2 zoning district.
Pursuant to LIP Section 13.27.1(A), the Planning Director may approve height increases over the base district
maximum of 18 feet up to a maximum of 28 feet in height. Additionally, the proposed development does not
adversely affect neighborhood character or environmental resources and therefore, is consistent with the land use
goals, policies and objectives of the General Plan, LCP, MMC and City standards.
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7. The proposed project complies with all applicable requirements of state and local law.
The proposed project was reviewed by the Planning Department and found to be in compliance with all applicable
codes. The City of Malibu Environmental Sustainability Department permits will be required prior to construction
of the project. The proposed project will comply with all applicable requirements of state and local law.
8. A sea wall, bulkhead or other shoreline protective device (if applicable) is necessary to protect an existing
structure and/or an existing or new sewage disposal system as identified in a certified coastal engineering report
prepared by a California licensed engineer and reviewed and approved by the City’s coastal engineer.
As there is no shoreline protective device associated with this project, this finding does not apply.
APPROVAL OF ADMINISTRATIVE PLAN REVIEW WOOLSEY FIRE NO. 20-045
The Planning Director has APPROVED the project subject to the following conditions listed below.
Standard Conditions
1.

The property owners, and their successors in interest, shall indemnify and defend the City of Malibu and
its officers, employees and agents from and against all liability and costs relating to the City's actions
concerning this project, including (without limitation) any award of litigation expenses in favor of any
person or entity who seeks to challenge the validity of any of the City's actions or decisions in connection
with this project. The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel and property owners shall
reimburse the City’s expenses incurred in its defense of any lawsuit challenging the City’s actions
concerning this project.

2.

Approval of this application is to allow for the project described herein. The scope of work approved
includes:
a. An after-the-fact site plan review to allow for construction over 18 feet in height, not to exceed 22 feet and
six inches for a pitched roof at the rear portion of the residence for a previously approved 6,752-square foot
single-family residence that was destroyed in the 2018 Woolsey Fire.

3.

The permit and rights conferred in this approval shall not be effective until the property owner signs,
notarizes and returns the Acceptance of Conditions Affidavit accepting the conditions set forth below. The
applicant shall file this form with the Planning Department within 30 days of this decision or prior to
issuance of building permits.

4.

The Notice of Decision (including the signed and notarized Acceptance of Conditions Affidavit and all
Departmental Review Sheets) shall be copied in its entirety and placed directly onto a separate plan sheet(s)
to be included in the development plans prior to submitting for a building permit from the City of Malibu
Environmental Sustainability Department. Please submit three copies of these plan sheets to the Planning
Department.

5.

The applicant shall digitally submit a complete digital set of plans, including the items required in Condition
No. 4 to the Planning Department for consistency review and approval prior to plan check and again prior
to the issuance of any building or development permits.
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6.

The approved administrative plan review shall expire three years from the date of approval, January 8,
2024, unless a time extension has been granted, or work has commenced and substantial progress made (as
determined by the Building Official) and the work is continuing under a valid building permit. If no
building permit is required, the administrative plan review approval shall expire after three years from the
date of final Planning Department approval if construction is not completed. The expiration date shall be
suspended until an appeal and/or litigation regarding the subject permit is resolved.

7.

Except as specifically changed by conditions of approval, the proposed development shall be constructed
in substantial conformance with the plans stamped December 15, 2020, and on file with the Planning
Department. In the event the project plans conflict with any condition of approval, the condition shall
control.

8.

The Planning Director is authorized to make minor changes to the approved plans or any of the conditions
if such modifications shall achieve substantially the same results, as would strict compliance with said plans
and conditions.

9.

An extension to the permit may be granted by the approving authority for due cause. Extensions shall be
requested in writing by the approving authorized agent prior to expiration of the three year period and shall
set forth the reasons for the request.

10.

The Planning Director may grant up to four one year extensions of the expiration of an administrative plan
review approval, if the Planning Director finds that the conditions, including but not limited to changes in
the zoning ordinance, under which the administrative plan review approval was issued have not
significantly changed.

11.

Prior to construction, the applicant shall receive Planning Department approval for compliance with
conditions of approval.

12.

Prior to final Planning Department approval, the property owner shall provide a copy of a valid
Operating Permit pursuant to MMC Section 15.14.030 or an Operating Permit application fee receipt.

13.

Prior to signoff for the foundation, a foundation survey shall be prepared by a licensed civil engineer or
architect that states the finished building pad elevation, and location on the site. Prior to the commencement
of further construction activities, said document shall be submitted to the assigned Building Inspector and
Planning Department for review and sign off.

14.

When framing is complete, a site survey shall be prepared by a licensed civil engineer or architect that states
the finished ground level elevation and the highest roof member elevation. Prior to the commencement of
further construction activities, said document shall be submitted to the assigned Building Inspector and
Planning Department for review and sign off on framing.

Cultural Resources
15.

In the event that potentially important cultural resources are found in the course of geologic testing or during
construction, work shall immediately cease until a qualified archaeologist can provide an evaluation of the
nature and significance of the resources and until the Planning Director can review this information. Where,
as a result of this evaluation, the Planning Director determines that the project may have an adverse impact
on cultural resources, a Phase II Evaluation of cultural resources shall be required pursuant to MMC Section
17.54.040(D)(4)(b).
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16.

If human bone is discovered, the procedures described in Section 7050.5 of the California Health and Safety
Code shall be followed. These require notification of the coroner. If the coroner determines that the remains
are those of a Native American, the applicant shall notify the Native American Heritage Commission by
phone within 24 hours. Following notification of the Native American Heritage Commission, the
procedures described in Section 5097.94 and Section 5097.98 of the California Public Resources Code shall
be followed.

Construction
17.

Construction hours shall be limited to Monday through Friday from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. and Saturdays
from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. No construction activities shall be permitted on Sundays and federal, state
and local holidays.

18.

Construction management techniques, including minimizing the amount of equipment used
simultaneously and increasing the distance between emission sources, will be employed as feasible and
appropriate. All trucks leaving the construction site shall adhere to the California Vehicle Code. In
addition, construction vehicles shall be covered when necessary; and their tires will be rinsed off prior to
leaving the property.

Site Specific Conditions
19.

A new or modified onsite wastewater treatment system or other onsite improvements are NOT authorized
under this approval.

20.

There is no non-exempt grading is proposed as part of this approval.

Prior to Occupancy
21.

The applicant shall request a final Planning Department inspection prior to final inspection by the City of
Malibu Building Safety Division. A Certificate of Occupancy shall not be issued until the Planning
Department has determined that the project complies with this coastal development permit. A temporary
Certificate of Occupancy may be granted at the discretion of the Planning Director, provided adequate
security has been deposited with the City to ensure compliance should the final work not be completed in
accordance with this permit.

22.

Any construction trailer, storage equipment or similar temporary equipment not permitted as part of the
approved scope of work shall be removed prior to final inspection and approval, and if applicable, the
issuance of the certificate of occupancy.

Fixed Conditions
23.

This administrative plan review runs with the land and binds all future owners of the property.

24.

Violation of any of the conditions of this approval shall be cause for revocation and termination of all rights
there under.
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Local Appeal
A decision of the Planning Director may be appealed to the Planning Commission by an aggrieved person by written
statement setting forth the grounds for appeal. An appeal shall be filed with the City Clerk by January 19, 2021
and shall be accompanied by an appeal form and filing fee, as specified by the City Council. Appeals shall be
emailed to psalazar@malibucity.org and the filing fee shall be mailed to Malibu Planning Department, attention:
Patricia Salazar, 23825 Stuart Ranch Road, Malibu, CA 90265. Payment must be received within 10 days of the
appeal deadline. Appeal forms may be found online at www.malibucity.org/planningforms. If you are unable to
submit your appeal via email, please contact Patricia Salazar by calling (310) 456-2489, extension 245, at least two
business days before your appeal deadline to arrange alternative delivery of the appeal.
Please contact Philip Coronel at the Planning Department at pcoronel@malibucity.org, for further information.

Prepared By:

Approved By:

Philip Coronel
Assistant Planner

Date: January 8, 2021
Attachments:
1. Project Plans
2. Public Correspondence
3. Notice of Application
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Richard Mollica
Acting Planning Director

ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS AFFIDAVIT
The undersigned property owner(s) acknowledges receipt of the City of Malibu Planning Director’s decision of
approval and agrees to abide by all terms and conditions of Administrative Plan Review Woolsey Fire No. 20045 dated January 8, 2021, and submitted plans, dated as received December 15, 2020, for the project located at
30180 Cuthbert Road. The permit and rights conferred in this approval shall not be effective until the property
owner(s) signs and returns this notarized affidavit to the City of Malibu Planning Department within 30 days of the
decision.
______________________
Date

____________________________________
Signature of Property Owner
____________________________________
Print Property Owner’s Name

______________________
Date

____________________________________
Signature of Property Owner
____________________________________
Print Property Owner’s Name

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed
the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
County of __________________________
On ____________________________ before me ___________________________________________________,
(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared ________________________________________________________________
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
(Notary Public’s signature in and for said County and State)
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30180 CUTHBERT - EXISTING & PROPOSED FIXTURE UNIT SCHEDULE
PRIOR FIXTURE UNIT COUNT (PRE COASTAL AND PRE-CITY) 4 bedroom - 4.5 baths
UNIT
VALUE

LOWER LEVEL
Fixture Count

LOWER
LEVEL
FU

1st FLOOR
1st FLOOR
Fixture Count
FU

2nd FLOOR
Fixture Count

2nd FL
FU

Total Fixture
Count

TOTAL FU

BATHTUB or Tub/Shower

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

BIDET

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

CLOTHES WASHER

3

0

0

1

3

0

0

1

3

DISHWASHER

2

0

0

2

4

0

0

2

4

BAR SINK

1

0

0

1

1

0

0

1

1

KITCHEN SINK

2

0

0

2

4

0

2

4

LAUNDRY SINK

2

0

0

1

2

0

0

1

2

UTILITY SINK

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

LAVATORY (WASHBASIN)

1

1

1

2

2

3

3

6

6

SHOWER (SINGLE HEAD)

2

0

0

2

4

2

4

4

8

WC

6

1

6

2

12

2

12

5

30

TOTAL EXISTING

7

32

19

58

PROPOSED FIXTURE UNIT COUNT - 4 bedrooms - 4.5 baths
UNIT
VALUE

LOWER LEVEL
Fixture Count

LOWER
LEVEL
FU

1st FLOOR
1st FLOOR
Fixture Count
FU

2nd FLOOR
Fixture Count

2nd FL
FU

Total Fixture
Count

TOTAL FU

BATHTUB or Tub/Shower

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

BIDET

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

CLOTHES WASHER

3

0

0

1

3

0

0

1

3

DISHWASHER

2

0

0

2

4

0

0

2

4

BAR SINK

1

0

0

1

1

0

0

1

1

KITCHEN SINK

2

0

0

2

4

0

2

4

LAUNDRY SINK

2

0

0

1

2

0

0

1

2

UTILITY SINK

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

LAVATORY (WASHBASIN)

1

0

0

2

2

4

4

6

6

SHOWER (SINGLE HEAD)

2

0

0

1

2

3

6

4

8

WC

6

0

0

2

12

3

18

5

30

TOTAL PROPOSED

0

30

28

58

ATTACHMENT 1

REBUILD PROJECTS – PLANNING VERIFICATION
The following conditions must be approved by City Geotechnical Staff prior to building
plan check approval.
Environmental Health Conditions
The following conditions must be approved by Environmental Health prior to building plan
check approval.

certification must be submitted to the Building Official for review and approval, and a
copy shall be submitted to City Geotechnical Staff upon the review of the plans at the
public counter (prior to permit issuance).
8. Geotechnical report: If new foundations are proposed for the rebuild, one hard copy
and a pdf copy of the report on a CD must be submitted to City geotechnical staff for
review. The report must include, at a minimum:
Subsurface exploration and laboratory soils testing

1. Building Plans: All project plans shall be submitted for Environmental Health review
and approval. The location of the onsite wastewater treatment system(s) (OWTS)
must be depicted on the site/grading plan. All rooms and plumbing drainage fixture
units must be clearly labeled on the floor plans. Bedroom equivalents and plumbing
fixture units must reflect the permitted record on file with the City. Please contact
Environmental Health staff for assistance in determining the permitted amount of
bedrooms and fixture units.

Recommendations for foundation type and design parameters
Retaining wall design parameters (as applicable)
Grading recommendations-site preparation, including removal and recompaction
Drainage recommendations

2. Certified Fixture Unit Worksheet: A fixture unit worksheet showing all existing and
proposed bedroom equivalents and drainage fixture units for each structure must be
completed and certified by an Architect, Civil Engineer, Environmental Health
Specialist, City Registered OWTS Practitioner, or an “A”, “C-42”, “C-36” Contractor
License.
3. Onsite Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS) Assessment: An inspection of the
OWTS must be conducted by a City Registered OWTS Practitioner to verify
functionality of the OWTS. The inspection report and fire damage assessment form
must be submitted to the Environmental Health office for evaluation.
Any
repairs/replacement must be made prior to utilization of the OWTS.
4. OWTS Plot Plan: The OWTS Plot Plan must depict essential features of the OWTS,
existing improvements, and proposed/new improvements. The plot must fit on an 11” x
17” sheet leaving a 5” left margin clear to provide space for a City-applied legend.
5. Environmental Health Review Fee: A fee in accordance with the adopted fee
schedule at the time of approval shall be paid to the City of Malibu for Environmental
Health review of the proposed project.
6. Additional items may be required pending site conditions.

Current seismic design parameters
Geotechnical hazard review/disclosure: (landslides, liquefaction, earthquakeinduced landslide hazard zone, Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone)
Other recommendations deemed necessary by the consultant
9. Geotechnical Review Fee:
Geotechnical report.

A fee of $928.00 is due upon submittal of the

10. Building plan review: City geotechnical staff will review the final set of building plans
(approved by Building Safety) that have addressed/implemented all geotechnical
conditions on the plans, including stamps and signatures from the project geotechnical
consultant.
Public Works Conditions
Subsequent to approval from the Planning Department, the Public Works Department will
review the plans for the replacement structure. Prior to the issuance of building and grading
permits, the applicant shall comply with the following conditions, if applicable, to demonstrate
conformance with the Malibu Local Coastal Program (LCP) and the Malibu Municipal Code
(MMC).

Geotechnical Conditions:
7. Foundation Certification: If the applicant proposes to utilize the existing foundation
system to support the fire rebuild, then the applicant needs to retain a structural
engineer to certify the foundation system. Documentation of the engineer’s

Installation of permanent BMPs that are designed to treat the potential
pollutants in the storm water runoff so that it does not alter the natural ocean
water quality. These pollutants include trash, oil and grease, metals, bacteria,
nutrients, pesticides, herbicides and sediment.
Prohibits the discharge of trash.
Only discharges from existing storm drain outfalls are allowed. No new outfalls
will be allowed. Any proposed or new storm water discharged shall be routed
to existing storm drain outfalls and shall not result in any new contribution of
waste to the ASBS (i.e. no additional pollutant loading).
Elimination of non-storm water discharges.

Sediment Controls

Additional Controls

Non-Stormwater
Management

Hydraulic Mulch
Hydroseeding
Soil Binders
Straw Mulch
Geotextiles and Mats
Wood Mulching
Fiber Rolls
Gravel Bag Berm
Street Sweeping and/ or Vacuum
Storm Drain Inlet Protection
Scheduling
Check Dam
Wind Erosion Controls
Stabilized Construction Entrance/ Exit
Stabilized Construction Roadway
Entrance/ Exit Tire Wash
Vehicle and Equipment Washing

Vehicle and Equipment Fueling
Vehicle and Equipment Maintenance
Waste Management Material Delivery and Storage
Spill Prevention and Control

All Best Management Practices (BMP) shall be in accordance to the latest version
of the California Stormwater Quality Association (CASQA) BMP Handbook.
Designated areas for the storage of construction materials, solid waste
management, and portable toilets must not disrupt drainage patterns or subject the
material to erosion by site runoff. If the land disturbance is greater than one acre,
the applicant shall be required to obtain a State SWPPP.

11. If the property is located along Winding Way or Murphy Way (formerly DeButts Terrace),
the applicant may require approval from the Los Angeles County Waterworks District No.
29 for any excavation in the paved right-of-way. Place a prominent note on the first
sheet of plans to this effect.
12. If this project proposes to construct improvements within the City’s right-of-way, a Public
Works Encroachment Permit will be required. Prior to the Public Works Department’s
approval of the grading or building permit, the applicant shall obtain encroachment permits
from the Public Works Department for the proposed work within the City’s right-of-way.
For projects on Dume Drive, Grayfox Street, Fernhill Drive and Wildlife Road the City
received a Safe Routes to School Grant for improving pedestrian safety. Any proposed
street improvements along these streets shall consider the potential impact on the existing
conditions, such as but not limited to decomposed granite and wood ties.
13. If this project proposes to construct a new driveway within the City’s right-of-way, a Public
Works Encroachment Permit will be required. Prior to the Public Works Department’s
approval of the grading or building permit, the applicant shall obtain encroachment permits
from the Public Works Department for the proposed driveway. The driveway shall be
constructed of either 6-inches of concrete over 4-inch of aggregate base, or 4-inches of
asphalt concrete over 6-inches of aggregate base. The driveway shall be flush with the
existing grades with no curbs.
14. If thisproject proposes to construct a new driveway within Caltrans’ right-of-way, a Caltrans
Encroachment Permit will be required. Prior to the Public Works Department approval of
the grading or building permit, the applicant shall obtain encroachment permits from
Caltrans for the proposed driveway.
GRADING AND DRAINAGE
15. Clearing and grading during the rainy season (extending from November 1 to March 31)
shall be prohibited for development LIP Section 17.3.1 that:
Is located within or adjacent to ESHA, or
Includes grading on slopes greater than 4:1
Approved grading for development that is located within or adjacent to ESHA
or on slopes greater than 4:1 shall not be undertaken unless there is sufficient
time to complete grading operations before the rainy season. If grading
operations are not completed before the rainy season begins, grading shall be
halted and temporary erosion control measures shall be put into place to
minimize erosion until grading resumes after March 31, unless the City
determines that completion of grading would be more protective of resources

20. If applicable, the discharge of swimming pool, spa and decorative fountain water and filter
backwash, including water containing bacteria, detergents, wastes, alagecides or other
chemicals is prohibited. Swimming pool, spa, and decorative fountain water may be used
as landscape irrigation only if the following items are met:
The discharge water is dechlorinated, debrominated or if the water is
disinfected using ozonation;
There are sufficient BMPs in place to prevent soil erosion; and
The discharge does not reach into the MS4 or to the ASBS (including
tributaries)
Discharges not meeting the above-mentioned methods must be trucked to a Publicly
Owned Wastewater Treatment Works.

The applicant shall also provide a construction note on the plans that directs the
contractor to install a new sign stating “It is illegal to discharge pool, spa or water
feature waters to a street, drainage course or storm drain per MMC
13.04.060(D)(5).” The new sign shall be posted in the filtration and/or pumping
equipment area for the property. Prior to the issuance of any permits, the applicant
shall indicate the method of disinfection and the method of discharging.
21. Prior to the approval of any grading and drainage permit, the applicant shall submit a PDF
of the final plans. If there are further modifications to the plans, the applicant shall provide
the City with an updated PDF.
FEMA
22. If the proposed improvements and/or replacement structure are located within the Special
Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) as determined by the Public Works Department, the
improvements shall meet MMC Chapter 15.20, Floodplain Management. An Elevation
Certificate based on construction drawings is required for any building located within the
SFHA. A survey map shall be attached to this certificate showing the location of the
proposed building in relation to the property lines and to the street center line. The survey
map shall delineate the boundary of the SFHA zone(s) based on the FIRM flood maps in
effect and provide the information for the benchmark utilized, the vertical datum, and any
datum conversion. A post construction Elevation Certificate will be required to certify
building elevations, when the construction is complete, and shall be provided to the Public
Works Department prior to final approval of the construction.

16. Exported soil from a site shall be taken to the County Landfill or to a site with an active
grading permit and the ability to accept the material in compliance with the City’s LIP
Section 8.3. A note shall be placed on the project that addresses this condition.
17. A grading and drainage plan shall be approved containing the following information prior
to the issuance of grading permits for the project.
Public Works Department General Notes and the following:
o The project shall not generate more than 10 round trip trucks a day
carrying earth materials or 60 truck trips per calendar week.
o Heavy equipment noise and truck deliveries shall not begin until after
7:00 A.M. no work beyond 4:30 P.M., unless approved by the City.
The existing and proposed square footage of impervious coverage on the
property shall be shown on the grading plan (including separate areas for
buildings, driveways, walkways, parking, tennis courts and pool decks).
The limits of land to be disturbed during project development shall be delineated
on the grading plan and a total area shall be shown on the plan. Areas
disturbed by grading equipment beyond the limits of grading, areas disturbed
for the installation of the septic system, and areas disturbed for the installation
of the detention system shall be included within the area delineated.
The grading limits shall include the temporary cuts made for retaining walls,
buttresses, and over excavations for fill slopes and shall be shown on the
grading plan.
If the property contains trees that are to be protected they shall be highlighted
on the grading plan.
If the property contains rare and endangered species as identified in the
resources study the grading plan shall contain a prominent note identifying the
areas to be protected (to be left undisturbed). Fencing of these areas shall be
delineated on the grading plan if required by the City Biologist.
Private storm drain systems shall be shown on the grading plan. Systems
greater than 12-inch diameter shall also have a plan and profile for the system
included with the grading plan.
Public storm drain modifications shown on the grading plan shall be approved
by the Public Works Department prior to the issuance of the grading permit.
STORMWATER

MISCELLANOUS

19. A Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) shall be provided prior to the issuance
of the Grading/Building permits for the project. This plan shall include an Erosion and
Sediment Control Plan (ESCP) that includes, but not limited to:
Erosion Controls

STREET IMPROVEMENTS

Lina Whitworth / BAM! architecture

18. If this project is located in an Area of Special Biological Significance (ASBS) as part of the
California Ocean Plan and proposes to modify the existing drainage system, this condition
will be applicable. Drainage systems in the ASBS allows discharge of storm water only
where it is essential for flood control or slope stability, including roof, landscape, road and
parking lot drainage, to prevent soil erosion, only occurs during wet weather, and is
composed of only storm water runoff. The applicant shall provide a drainage system that
accomplishes the following:

WM SURVEYS INC.

William L. Meagher, LS 5948
2747 Sherwin Ave. #12
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NOTES:
1. WHERE THE ROOF PROFILE ALLOWS A SPACE BETWEEN THE ROOF COVERING AND THE ROOF DECKING, THE SPACES
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT THE INTRUSION OF FLAMES AND EMBERS, BE FIRE-STOPPED WITH APPROVED
MATERIALS, OR HAVE ONE LAYER OF 72 POUND MINERAL-SURFACED NON PERFORATED CAP SHEET COMPLYING WITH
ASTM D3909 INSTALLED OVER THE COMBUSTIBLE DECKING [ § R327.5.2 CRC]

NG
A-2.3

2. THE EXPOSED ROOF DECK ON THE UNDERSIDE OF UNENCLOSED EAVES SHALL BE APPROVED NON COMBUSTIBLE
MATERIAL, ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, OR EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL
ASSEMBLY. [§ R327.7.4 CRC]

Y12

SU
RESID

2% SLOPE

3. ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE MEANS TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRIS IN
THE GUTTER. [§ R327.5.4]
4. ROOF & ATTIC VENTS SHALL RESIST THE INTRUSION OF FLAME AND EMBERS INTO THE ATTIC AREA OF THE
STRUCTURE, OR SHALL BE PROTECTED BY CORROSION-RESISTANT, NONCOMBUSTIBLE WIRE MESH WITH OPENINGS A
MINIMUM OF 1/16 - INCH AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8- INCH. [§ R327.6.2 CRC]

GAF MATERIALS CORPORATION
EVERGUARD® TPO ROOF MEMBRANE
ESR- 1597
OVER VERSASHIELD ® FIRE-RESISTANT ROOF
ESR-2053
CLASS "A " ROOF ASSEMBLY

FLAT
ROOF

5. VENTS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED ON THE UNDERSIDE OF EAVES AND CORNICES, UNLESS THE VENTS ARE APPROVED
TO RESIST THE INTRUSION OF FLAME AND EMBERS, THE ATTIC SPACE IS SPRINKLERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SEC.
903.3.1.1, OR IF THE EXTERIOR WALL AND UNDERSIDE OF THE EAVE ARE OF IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIALS AND THE
VENTS ARE LOCATED MORE THAN 12 FEET FROM THE GROUND OR WALKING SURFACE. [ § R327.6.3 CRC]

5046 CARB
TERR
MALIBU, C

6. EXTERIOR WALL COVERING OR WALL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL, IGNITIONRESISTANT MATERIAL, HEAVY TIMBER, LOG WALL CONSTRUCTION, OR SHALL MEET THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF
STANDARD SFM 12-7A-1 FOR 10 MINUTE DIRECT FLAME CONTACT EXPOSURE TEST. [§ R327.7.3 CRC]

2% SLOPE

7.EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION TO THE ROOF, AND TERMINATE AT 2INCH NOMINAL SOLID WOOD BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS AND EAVES AT ALL ROOF OVERHANGS, OR IN THE CASE OF
ENCLOSED EAVES, TERMINATE AT THE ENCLOSURE. [§ R327.7.3.1 CRC]
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8. THE EXPOSED ROOF DECK ON THE UNDERSIDE OF UNENCLOSED EAVES SHALL BE APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE
MATERIAL, IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL, ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, OR EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN
APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL ASSEMBLY. [§ R327.7.4 CRC]

OD

2% SLOPE

9. ENCLOSED EAVES AND EAVE SOFFITS SHALL BE APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL, IGNITION RESISTANT
MATERIAL, ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, THE EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL
ASSEMBLY, OR HAVE THE HORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE MEET THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF SFM 12-7A-3 [§ R327.7.5 CRC]

2% SLOPE

10. EXTERIOR PORCH CEILINGS SHALL BE APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL, IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL, ONE
LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, THE EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL ASSEMBLY, OR
HAVE THE HORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE MEET THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF SFM 12-7A-3 [§ R327.7.6 CRC]
2% SLOPE

11. EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR PROJECTIONS OVER AN EXTERIOR WALL SHALL BE APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE
MATERIAL, IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL, ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, THE EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN
APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL ASSEMBLY, OR HAVE THE HORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE MEET THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF
SFM 12-7A-3 [§ R327.7.7 CRC]
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12. UNDERFLOOR AREA OF ELEVATED OR OVERHANGING BUILDINGS SHALL BE ENCLOSED TO GRADE OR SHALL BE
APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL, IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL, ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD,
THE EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL ASSEMBLY, OR HAVE THE HORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE MEET
THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF SFM 12-7A-3. [§ R327.7.8 CRC]
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12. UNDERFLOOR AREA OF ELEVATED OR OVERHANGING BUILDINGS SHALL BE ENCLOSED TO GRADE OR SHALL BE
APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL, IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL, ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD,
THE EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL ASSEMBLY, OR HAVE THE HORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE MEET
THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF SFM 12-7A-3. [§ R327.7.8 CRC]
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Aaron Gribben
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Philip Coronel
Wednesday, December 2, 2020 3:33 PM
Aaron Gribben
FW: 30180 Cuthbert Road

And here’s the second one. Thanks Aaron!
Philip Coronel | Planning Technician | City of Malibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Road, Malibu CA, 90265
(310) 456‐2489 extension 373
Connect with the City of Malibu!

From: Dr. Dean Graulich
Sent: Sunday, November 22, 2020 8:21 PM
To: Philip Coronel <pcoronel@malibucity.org>
Cc: Richard Mollica <rmollica@malibucity.org>
Subject: 30180 Cuthbert Road
Hi Philip, my name is Dean Graulich. My family resides at 30130 Cuthbert Rd, Malibu, CA 90265. I am 2 houses above the Lodmer property. I am aware of the
situation and I am really upset that this has happened. I do not think it is reasonable or fair to allow someone that has built their house higher than previous to
keep it that high. At least it should go to the planning commission. The increased height of 30180 cuthbert, definitely effects the views from the property next
door. If we allow homeowners to do this it defeats the purpose of doing things the proper way. More people are likely to do the same thing in the future. Please
do not allow the extra height to be allowed. Thank you, Dean Graulich
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ATTACHMENT 2

Aaron Gribben
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Philip Coronel
Wednesday, December 2, 2020 3:33 PM
Aaron Gribben
FW: 30180 Cuthbert additional height opposition

Here’s the first one!
From: Gus Spoliansky
Sent: Tuesday, December 1, 2020 12:14 PM
To: Richard Mollica <rmollica@malibucity.org>
Cc: Philip Coronel <pcoronel@malibucity.org>
Subject: 30180 Cuthbert additional height opposition

200326_30165CuthbertRd_Letter…

201201_Cuthbert_NeighborRoofV…

Dear Richard,
1

This is email is to document my opposition to the increase in height above
18 feet for the rebuilt house at 30180 Cuthbert Road under APR‐WF No. 20‐045
and SPR No. 20‐076, which we previously discussed on November 20th. The
proposed increase in height for the east wing of the rebuilt house changes a
part of the roof that was previously flat to a higher pitched roof and
blocks a significant portion of the ocean when viewed from my main outdoor
deck. Please see the attached photos of before and after for comparison.
Additionally, while I understand this is not a matter you are considering, I
want to state for the record that the architectural drawings for the rebuild
misrepresented the height of this east wing as being the same height as the
original house, when in fact the roof height was being increased to the
height of the previous solar panels that covered only a portion of the roof.
This is especially upsetting as I provided a letter in support of the same
project to allow an increase in height of the west wing, and had I known
about the other height increases I would not have supported the project.
That letter is also attached for reference including the drawings
highlighted where it notes new (N) and prior are the same height.
It is my opinion that the east wing of the house could have been built to
the original height with no hardship to the owner. As such I request that
you reject the request for height increase.
Thank you,
Gus Spoliansky

‐‐
Gustavo Spoliansky
Managing Member
GL Malibu, LLC

2

THIS ELECTRONIC MESSAGE, INCLUDING ANY ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS, IS CONFIDENTIAL and may contain information that
is privileged and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are neither the intended recipient nor responsible for delivering the message to
the intended recipient, please note that any dissemination, distribution, copying or the taking of any action in reliance upon the message is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify the sender immediately. Thank you.
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2016

2020

East View - Comparison of Photos

The new east wing is higher than original.

2016

2020

East Yard View - Comparison of Photos

The new east wing roof line is higher than
the original when compared to the
horizon when photo is taken from
approximately the same position

2016

2020

Deck View - Comparison of Photos

30180 CUTHBERT - EXISTING & PROPOSED FIXTURE UNIT SCHEDULE
PRIOR FIXTURE UNIT COUNT (PRE COASTAL AND PRE-CITY) 4 bedroom - 4.5 baths
UNIT
VALUE

LOWER LEVEL
Fixture Count

LOWER
LEVEL
FU

1st FLOOR
1st FLOOR
Fixture Count
FU

2nd FLOOR
Fixture Count

2nd FL
FU

Total Fixture
Count

TOTAL FU

BATHTUB or Tub/Shower

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

BIDET

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

CLOTHES WASHER

3

0

0

1

3

0

0

1

3

DISHWASHER

2

0

0

2

4

0

0

2

4

BAR SINK

1

0

0

1

1

0

0

1

1

KITCHEN SINK

2

0

0

2

4

0

2

4

LAUNDRY SINK

2

0

0

1

2

0

0

1

2

UTILITY SINK

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

LAVATORY (WASHBASIN)

1

1

1

2

2

3

3

6

SHOWER (SINGLE HEAD)

2

0

0

2

4

2

4

4

8

WC

6

1

6

2

12

2

12

5

30

TOTAL EXISTING

7

32

19

6

58

PROPOSED FIXTURE UNIT COUNT - 4 bedrooms - 4.5 baths
UNIT
VALUE

LOWER LEVEL
Fixture Count

LOWER
LEVEL
FU

1st FLOOR
1st FLOOR
Fixture Count
FU

2nd FLOOR
Fixture Count

2nd FL
FU

Total Fixture
Count

TOTAL FU
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0

0

0

0
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0
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BIDET

2

0
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0

0
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3

0

0

1

3
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2

0

0

2

4

0

0

2

4

BAR SINK

1

0

0

1

1

0

0

1

1

KITCHEN SINK

2

0

0

2

4

0

2

4

LAUNDRY SINK

2

0

0

1

2

0

0

1

2

UTILITY SINK

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

LAVATORY (WASHBASIN)

1

0

0

2

2

4

4

6

SHOWER (SINGLE HEAD)

2

0

0

1

2

3

6

4

8

WC

6

0

0

2

12

3

18

5

30

TOTAL PROPOSED

0

30

28

6

58
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NOTES:
1. WHERE THE ROOF PROFILE ALLOWS A SPACE BETWEEN THE ROOF COVERING AND THE ROOF DECKING, THE SPACES
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT THE INTRUSION OF FLAMES AND EMBERS, BE FIRE-STOPPED WITH APPROVED
MATERIALS, OR HAVE ONE LAYER OF 72 POUND MINERAL-SURFACED NON PERFORATED CAP SHEET COMPLYING WITH
ASTM D3909 INSTALLED OVER THE COMBUSTIBLE DECKING [ § R327.5.2 CRC]

NG
A-2.3

2. THE EXPOSED ROOF DECK ON THE UNDERSIDE OF UNENCLOSED EAVES SHALL BE APPROVED NON COMBUSTIBLE
MATERIAL, ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, OR EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL
ASSEMBLY. [§ R327.7.4 CRC]

Y12

SU
RESID

2% SLOPE

3. ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE MEANS TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRIS IN
THE GUTTER. [§ R327.5.4]
4. ROOF & ATTIC VENTS SHALL RESIST THE INTRUSION OF FLAME AND EMBERS INTO THE ATTIC AREA OF THE
STRUCTURE, OR SHALL BE PROTECTED BY CORROSION-RESISTANT, NONCOMBUSTIBLE WIRE MESH WITH OPENINGS A
MINIMUM OF 1/16 - INCH AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8- INCH. [§ R327.6.2 CRC]

GAF MATERIALS CORPORATION
EVERGUARD® TPO ROOF MEMBRANE
ESR- 1597
OVER VERSASHIELD ® FIRE-RESISTANT ROOF
ESR-2053
CLASS "A " ROOF ASSEMBLY

FLAT
ROOF

5. VENTS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED ON THE UNDERSIDE OF EAVES AND CORNICES, UNLESS THE VENTS ARE APPROVED
TO RESIST THE INTRUSION OF FLAME AND EMBERS, THE ATTIC SPACE IS SPRINKLERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SEC.
903.3.1.1, OR IF THE EXTERIOR WALL AND UNDERSIDE OF THE EAVE ARE OF IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIALS AND THE
VENTS ARE LOCATED MORE THAN 12 FEET FROM THE GROUND OR WALKING SURFACE. [ § R327.6.3 CRC]

5046 CARB
TERR
MALIBU, C

6. EXTERIOR WALL COVERING OR WALL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL, IGNITIONRESISTANT MATERIAL, HEAVY TIMBER, LOG WALL CONSTRUCTION, OR SHALL MEET THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF
STANDARD SFM 12-7A-1 FOR 10 MINUTE DIRECT FLAME CONTACT EXPOSURE TEST. [§ R327.7.3 CRC]

2% SLOPE

7.EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION TO THE ROOF, AND TERMINATE AT 2INCH NOMINAL SOLID WOOD BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS AND EAVES AT ALL ROOF OVERHANGS, OR IN THE CASE OF
ENCLOSED EAVES, TERMINATE AT THE ENCLOSURE. [§ R327.7.3.1 CRC]

FORMERLY A
(22309 PACIFIC C
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8. THE EXPOSED ROOF DECK ON THE UNDERSIDE OF UNENCLOSED EAVES SHALL BE APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE
MATERIAL, IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL, ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, OR EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN
APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL ASSEMBLY. [§ R327.7.4 CRC]

OD

2% SLOPE

9. ENCLOSED EAVES AND EAVE SOFFITS SHALL BE APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL, IGNITION RESISTANT
MATERIAL, ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, THE EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL
ASSEMBLY, OR HAVE THE HORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE MEET THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF SFM 12-7A-3 [§ R327.7.5 CRC]

2% SLOPE

10. EXTERIOR PORCH CEILINGS SHALL BE APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL, IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL, ONE
LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, THE EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL ASSEMBLY, OR
HAVE THE HORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE MEET THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF SFM 12-7A-3 [§ R327.7.6 CRC]
2% SLOPE

11. EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR PROJECTIONS OVER AN EXTERIOR WALL SHALL BE APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE
MATERIAL, IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL, ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, THE EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN
APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL ASSEMBLY, OR HAVE THE HORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE MEET THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF
SFM 12-7A-3 [§ R327.7.7 CRC]
12. UNDERFLOOR AREA OF ELEVATED OR OVERHANGING BUILDINGS SHALL BE ENCLOSED TO GRADE OR SHALL BE
APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL, IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL, ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD,
THE EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL ASSEMBLY, OR HAVE THE HORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE MEET
THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF SFM 12-7A-3. [§ R327.7.8 CRC]
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City Of Malibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Road
Malibu, CA 90265
Phone (310) 456-2489
www.malibucity.org

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
N O T I C E O F AP P L I C AT I O N

N O T I C E O F AP P L I C AT I O N
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of Malibu has received an application for the project described below:

ADMINISTRATIVE PLAN REVIEW-WOOLSEY FIRE NO. 20-045 AND SITE PLAN REVIEW NO. 20-076 An application for the in-kind replacement of a 6,707 square foot residence, including a Site Plan Review for
new construction over 18 feet in height not to exceed 28 feet in height for a pitched roof
LOCATION / APN / ZONING:
APPLICANT / OWNER(S):
APPEALABLE TO:
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:
APPLICATION FILED:
CASE PLANNER:

30180 Cuthbert Road / 4469-044-002 / Rural Residential-Two Acre (RR-2)
BAM Architecture / Sheldon Ira Lodmer and Emily Joan Lodmer
Planning Commission
Categorical Exemption CEQA Guidelines Section 15303(e)
October 16, 2020
Philip Coronel, Planning Technician, pcoronel@malibucity.org
(310) 456-2489, ext. 373

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD - Related documents are available for review at City Hall during regular
business hours. Written comments, concerns, or questions may be presented to the Planning Department at
any time prior to the issuance of a decision. On or after November 30, 2020 the Planning Director may issue
a decision on the permit application.
NOTIFICATION - The Notice of Decision will be available to all those wishing to receive such notification by
contacting the Case Planner.
LOCAL APPEAL - A decision or any portion of the decision made by the Planning Director may be appealed
to the Planning Commission within 10 days of the decision. Appeal forms may be found online at
www.malibucity.org/planningforms, in person at City Hall, or by calling (310) 456-2489, extension 245.
RICHARD MOLLICA , Acting Planning Director

Date: November 5, 2020

ATTACHMENT 3

30180 CUTHBERT - EXISTING & PROPOSED FIXTURE UNIT SCHEDULE
PRIOR FIXTURE UNIT COUNT (PRE COASTAL AND PRE-CITY) 4 bedroom - 4.5 baths
UNIT
VALUE

LOWER LEVEL
Fixture Count

LOWER
LEVEL
FU

1st FLOOR
1st FLOOR
Fixture Count
FU

2nd FLOOR
Fixture Count

2nd FL
FU

Total Fixture
Count

TOTAL FU

BATHTUB or Tub/Shower

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

BIDET

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

CLOTHES WASHER

3

0

0

1

3

0

0

1

3

DISHWASHER

2

0

0

2

4

0

0

2

4

BAR SINK

1

0

0

1

1

0

0

1

1

KITCHEN SINK

2

0

0

2

4

0

2

4

LAUNDRY SINK

2

0

0

1

2

0

0

1

2

UTILITY SINK

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

LAVATORY (WASHBASIN)

1

1

1

2

2

3

3

6

6

SHOWER (SINGLE HEAD)

2

0

0

2

4

2

4

4

8

WC

6

1

6

2

12

2

12

5

30

TOTAL EXISTING

7

32

19

58

PROPOSED FIXTURE UNIT COUNT - 4 bedrooms - 4.5 baths
UNIT
VALUE

LOWER LEVEL
Fixture Count

LOWER
LEVEL
FU

1st FLOOR
1st FLOOR
Fixture Count
FU

2nd FLOOR
Fixture Count

2nd FL
FU

Total Fixture
Count

TOTAL FU

BATHTUB or Tub/Shower

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

BIDET

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

CLOTHES WASHER

3

0

0

1

3

0

0

1

3

DISHWASHER

2

0

0

2

4

0

0

2

4

BAR SINK

1

0

0

1

1

0

0

1

1

KITCHEN SINK

2

0

0

2

4

0

2

4

LAUNDRY SINK

2

0

0

1

2

0

0

1

2

UTILITY SINK

2

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

LAVATORY (WASHBASIN)

1

0

0

2

2

4

4

6

6

SHOWER (SINGLE HEAD)

2

0

0

1

2

3

6

4

8

WC

6

0

0

2

12

3

18

5

30

TOTAL PROPOSED

0

30

28

58

ATTACHMENT F

REBUILD PROJECTS – PLANNING VERIFICATION
The following conditions must be approved by City Geotechnical Staff prior to building
plan check approval.
Environmental Health Conditions
The following conditions must be approved by Environmental Health prior to building plan
check approval.

certification must be submitted to the Building Official for review and approval, and a
copy shall be submitted to City Geotechnical Staff upon the review of the plans at the
public counter (prior to permit issuance).
8. Geotechnical report: If new foundations are proposed for the rebuild, one hard copy
and a pdf copy of the report on a CD must be submitted to City geotechnical staff for
review. The report must include, at a minimum:
Subsurface exploration and laboratory soils testing

1. Building Plans: All project plans shall be submitted for Environmental Health review
and approval. The location of the onsite wastewater treatment system(s) (OWTS)
must be depicted on the site/grading plan. All rooms and plumbing drainage fixture
units must be clearly labeled on the floor plans. Bedroom equivalents and plumbing
fixture units must reflect the permitted record on file with the City. Please contact
Environmental Health staff for assistance in determining the permitted amount of
bedrooms and fixture units.

Recommendations for foundation type and design parameters
Retaining wall design parameters (as applicable)
Grading recommendations-site preparation, including removal and recompaction
Drainage recommendations

2. Certified Fixture Unit Worksheet: A fixture unit worksheet showing all existing and
proposed bedroom equivalents and drainage fixture units for each structure must be
completed and certified by an Architect, Civil Engineer, Environmental Health
Specialist, City Registered OWTS Practitioner, or an “A”, “C-42”, “C-36” Contractor
License.
3. Onsite Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS) Assessment: An inspection of the
OWTS must be conducted by a City Registered OWTS Practitioner to verify
functionality of the OWTS. The inspection report and fire damage assessment form
must be submitted to the Environmental Health office for evaluation.
Any
repairs/replacement must be made prior to utilization of the OWTS.
4. OWTS Plot Plan: The OWTS Plot Plan must depict essential features of the OWTS,
existing improvements, and proposed/new improvements. The plot must fit on an 11” x
17” sheet leaving a 5” left margin clear to provide space for a City-applied legend.
5. Environmental Health Review Fee: A fee in accordance with the adopted fee
schedule at the time of approval shall be paid to the City of Malibu for Environmental
Health review of the proposed project.
6. Additional items may be required pending site conditions.

Current seismic design parameters
Geotechnical hazard review/disclosure: (landslides, liquefaction, earthquakeinduced landslide hazard zone, Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone)
Other recommendations deemed necessary by the consultant
9. Geotechnical Review Fee:
Geotechnical report.

A fee of $928.00 is due upon submittal of the

10. Building plan review: City geotechnical staff will review the final set of building plans
(approved by Building Safety) that have addressed/implemented all geotechnical
conditions on the plans, including stamps and signatures from the project geotechnical
consultant.
Public Works Conditions
Subsequent to approval from the Planning Department, the Public Works Department will
review the plans for the replacement structure. Prior to the issuance of building and grading
permits, the applicant shall comply with the following conditions, if applicable, to demonstrate
conformance with the Malibu Local Coastal Program (LCP) and the Malibu Municipal Code
(MMC).

Geotechnical Conditions:
7. Foundation Certification: If the applicant proposes to utilize the existing foundation
system to support the fire rebuild, then the applicant needs to retain a structural
engineer to certify the foundation system. Documentation of the engineer’s

Installation of permanent BMPs that are designed to treat the potential
pollutants in the storm water runoff so that it does not alter the natural ocean
water quality. These pollutants include trash, oil and grease, metals, bacteria,
nutrients, pesticides, herbicides and sediment.
Prohibits the discharge of trash.
Only discharges from existing storm drain outfalls are allowed. No new outfalls
will be allowed. Any proposed or new storm water discharged shall be routed
to existing storm drain outfalls and shall not result in any new contribution of
waste to the ASBS (i.e. no additional pollutant loading).
Elimination of non-storm water discharges.

Sediment Controls

Additional Controls

Non-Stormwater
Management

Hydraulic Mulch
Hydroseeding
Soil Binders
Straw Mulch
Geotextiles and Mats
Wood Mulching
Fiber Rolls
Gravel Bag Berm
Street Sweeping and/ or Vacuum
Storm Drain Inlet Protection
Scheduling
Check Dam
Wind Erosion Controls
Stabilized Construction Entrance/ Exit
Stabilized Construction Roadway
Entrance/ Exit Tire Wash
Vehicle and Equipment Washing

Vehicle and Equipment Fueling
Vehicle and Equipment Maintenance
Waste Management Material Delivery and Storage
Spill Prevention and Control

All Best Management Practices (BMP) shall be in accordance to the latest version
of the California Stormwater Quality Association (CASQA) BMP Handbook.
Designated areas for the storage of construction materials, solid waste
management, and portable toilets must not disrupt drainage patterns or subject the
material to erosion by site runoff. If the land disturbance is greater than one acre,
the applicant shall be required to obtain a State SWPPP.

11. If the property is located along Winding Way or Murphy Way (formerly DeButts Terrace),
the applicant may require approval from the Los Angeles County Waterworks District No.
29 for any excavation in the paved right-of-way. Place a prominent note on the first
sheet of plans to this effect.
12. If this project proposes to construct improvements within the City’s right-of-way, a Public
Works Encroachment Permit will be required. Prior to the Public Works Department’s
approval of the grading or building permit, the applicant shall obtain encroachment permits
from the Public Works Department for the proposed work within the City’s right-of-way.
For projects on Dume Drive, Grayfox Street, Fernhill Drive and Wildlife Road the City
received a Safe Routes to School Grant for improving pedestrian safety. Any proposed
street improvements along these streets shall consider the potential impact on the existing
conditions, such as but not limited to decomposed granite and wood ties.
13. If this project proposes to construct a new driveway within the City’s right-of-way, a Public
Works Encroachment Permit will be required. Prior to the Public Works Department’s
approval of the grading or building permit, the applicant shall obtain encroachment permits
from the Public Works Department for the proposed driveway. The driveway shall be
constructed of either 6-inches of concrete over 4-inch of aggregate base, or 4-inches of
asphalt concrete over 6-inches of aggregate base. The driveway shall be flush with the
existing grades with no curbs.
14. If thisproject proposes to construct a new driveway within Caltrans’ right-of-way, a Caltrans
Encroachment Permit will be required. Prior to the Public Works Department approval of
the grading or building permit, the applicant shall obtain encroachment permits from
Caltrans for the proposed driveway.
GRADING AND DRAINAGE
15. Clearing and grading during the rainy season (extending from November 1 to March 31)
shall be prohibited for development LIP Section 17.3.1 that:
Is located within or adjacent to ESHA, or
Includes grading on slopes greater than 4:1
Approved grading for development that is located within or adjacent to ESHA
or on slopes greater than 4:1 shall not be undertaken unless there is sufficient
time to complete grading operations before the rainy season. If grading
operations are not completed before the rainy season begins, grading shall be
halted and temporary erosion control measures shall be put into place to
minimize erosion until grading resumes after March 31, unless the City
determines that completion of grading would be more protective of resources

20. If applicable, the discharge of swimming pool, spa and decorative fountain water and filter
backwash, including water containing bacteria, detergents, wastes, alagecides or other
chemicals is prohibited. Swimming pool, spa, and decorative fountain water may be used
as landscape irrigation only if the following items are met:
The discharge water is dechlorinated, debrominated or if the water is
disinfected using ozonation;
There are sufficient BMPs in place to prevent soil erosion; and
The discharge does not reach into the MS4 or to the ASBS (including
tributaries)
Discharges not meeting the above-mentioned methods must be trucked to a Publicly
Owned Wastewater Treatment Works.

The applicant shall also provide a construction note on the plans that directs the
contractor to install a new sign stating “It is illegal to discharge pool, spa or water
feature waters to a street, drainage course or storm drain per MMC
13.04.060(D)(5).” The new sign shall be posted in the filtration and/or pumping
equipment area for the property. Prior to the issuance of any permits, the applicant
shall indicate the method of disinfection and the method of discharging.
21. Prior to the approval of any grading and drainage permit, the applicant shall submit a PDF
of the final plans. If there are further modifications to the plans, the applicant shall provide
the City with an updated PDF.
FEMA
22. If the proposed improvements and/or replacement structure are located within the Special
Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) as determined by the Public Works Department, the
improvements shall meet MMC Chapter 15.20, Floodplain Management. An Elevation
Certificate based on construction drawings is required for any building located within the
SFHA. A survey map shall be attached to this certificate showing the location of the
proposed building in relation to the property lines and to the street center line. The survey
map shall delineate the boundary of the SFHA zone(s) based on the FIRM flood maps in
effect and provide the information for the benchmark utilized, the vertical datum, and any
datum conversion. A post construction Elevation Certificate will be required to certify
building elevations, when the construction is complete, and shall be provided to the Public
Works Department prior to final approval of the construction.

16. Exported soil from a site shall be taken to the County Landfill or to a site with an active
grading permit and the ability to accept the material in compliance with the City’s LIP
Section 8.3. A note shall be placed on the project that addresses this condition.
17. A grading and drainage plan shall be approved containing the following information prior
to the issuance of grading permits for the project.
Public Works Department General Notes and the following:
o The project shall not generate more than 10 round trip trucks a day
carrying earth materials or 60 truck trips per calendar week.
o Heavy equipment noise and truck deliveries shall not begin until after
7:00 A.M. no work beyond 4:30 P.M., unless approved by the City.
The existing and proposed square footage of impervious coverage on the
property shall be shown on the grading plan (including separate areas for
buildings, driveways, walkways, parking, tennis courts and pool decks).
The limits of land to be disturbed during project development shall be delineated
on the grading plan and a total area shall be shown on the plan. Areas
disturbed by grading equipment beyond the limits of grading, areas disturbed
for the installation of the septic system, and areas disturbed for the installation
of the detention system shall be included within the area delineated.
The grading limits shall include the temporary cuts made for retaining walls,
buttresses, and over excavations for fill slopes and shall be shown on the
grading plan.
If the property contains trees that are to be protected they shall be highlighted
on the grading plan.
If the property contains rare and endangered species as identified in the
resources study the grading plan shall contain a prominent note identifying the
areas to be protected (to be left undisturbed). Fencing of these areas shall be
delineated on the grading plan if required by the City Biologist.
Private storm drain systems shall be shown on the grading plan. Systems
greater than 12-inch diameter shall also have a plan and profile for the system
included with the grading plan.
Public storm drain modifications shown on the grading plan shall be approved
by the Public Works Department prior to the issuance of the grading permit.
STORMWATER

MISCELLANOUS

19. A Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) shall be provided prior to the issuance
of the Grading/Building permits for the project. This plan shall include an Erosion and
Sediment Control Plan (ESCP) that includes, but not limited to:
Erosion Controls

STREET IMPROVEMENTS

Lina Whitworth / BAM! architecture

18. If this project is located in an Area of Special Biological Significance (ASBS) as part of the
California Ocean Plan and proposes to modify the existing drainage system, this condition
will be applicable. Drainage systems in the ASBS allows discharge of storm water only
where it is essential for flood control or slope stability, including roof, landscape, road and
parking lot drainage, to prevent soil erosion, only occurs during wet weather, and is
composed of only storm water runoff. The applicant shall provide a drainage system that
accomplishes the following:
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NOTES:
1. WHERE THE ROOF PROFILE ALLOWS A SPACE BETWEEN THE ROOF COVERING AND THE ROOF DECKING, THE SPACES
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT THE INTRUSION OF FLAMES AND EMBERS, BE FIRE-STOPPED WITH APPROVED
MATERIALS, OR HAVE ONE LAYER OF 72 POUND MINERAL-SURFACED NON PERFORATED CAP SHEET COMPLYING WITH
ASTM D3909 INSTALLED OVER THE COMBUSTIBLE DECKING [ § R327.5.2 CRC]
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2. THE EXPOSED ROOF DECK ON THE UNDERSIDE OF UNENCLOSED EAVES SHALL BE APPROVED NON COMBUSTIBLE
MATERIAL, ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, OR EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL
ASSEMBLY. [§ R327.7.4 CRC]
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3. ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE MEANS TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRIS IN
THE GUTTER. [§ R327.5.4]
4. ROOF & ATTIC VENTS SHALL RESIST THE INTRUSION OF FLAME AND EMBERS INTO THE ATTIC AREA OF THE
STRUCTURE, OR SHALL BE PROTECTED BY CORROSION-RESISTANT, NONCOMBUSTIBLE WIRE MESH WITH OPENINGS A
MINIMUM OF 1/16 - INCH AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8- INCH. [§ R327.6.2 CRC]

GAF MATERIALS CORPORATION
EVERGUARD® TPO ROOF MEMBRANE
ESR- 1597
OVER VERSASHIELD ® FIRE-RESISTANT ROOF
ESR-2053
CLASS "A " ROOF ASSEMBLY

FLAT
ROOF

5. VENTS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED ON THE UNDERSIDE OF EAVES AND CORNICES, UNLESS THE VENTS ARE APPROVED
TO RESIST THE INTRUSION OF FLAME AND EMBERS, THE ATTIC SPACE IS SPRINKLERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SEC.
903.3.1.1, OR IF THE EXTERIOR WALL AND UNDERSIDE OF THE EAVE ARE OF IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIALS AND THE
VENTS ARE LOCATED MORE THAN 12 FEET FROM THE GROUND OR WALKING SURFACE. [ § R327.6.3 CRC]
6. EXTERIOR WALL COVERING OR WALL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL, IGNITIONRESISTANT MATERIAL, HEAVY TIMBER, LOG WALL CONSTRUCTION, OR SHALL MEET THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF
STANDARD SFM 12-7A-1 FOR 10 MINUTE DIRECT FLAME CONTACT EXPOSURE TEST. [§ R327.7.3 CRC]

2% SLOPE

7.EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION TO THE ROOF, AND TERMINATE AT 2INCH NOMINAL SOLID WOOD BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS AND EAVES AT ALL ROOF OVERHANGS, OR IN THE CASE OF
ENCLOSED EAVES, TERMINATE AT THE ENCLOSURE. [§ R327.7.3.1 CRC]
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8. THE EXPOSED ROOF DECK ON THE UNDERSIDE OF UNENCLOSED EAVES SHALL BE APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE
MATERIAL, IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL, ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, OR EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN
APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL ASSEMBLY. [§ R327.7.4 CRC]
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2% SLOPE

9. ENCLOSED EAVES AND EAVE SOFFITS SHALL BE APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL, IGNITION RESISTANT
MATERIAL, ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, THE EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL
ASSEMBLY, OR HAVE THE HORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE MEET THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF SFM 12-7A-3 [§ R327.7.5 CRC]

2% SLOPE

10. EXTERIOR PORCH CEILINGS SHALL BE APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL, IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL, ONE
LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, THE EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL ASSEMBLY, OR
HAVE THE HORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE MEET THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF SFM 12-7A-3 [§ R327.7.6 CRC]
2% SLOPE

11. EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR PROJECTIONS OVER AN EXTERIOR WALL SHALL BE APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE
MATERIAL, IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL, ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, THE EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN
APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL ASSEMBLY, OR HAVE THE HORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE MEET THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF
SFM 12-7A-3 [§ R327.7.7 CRC]
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12. UNDERFLOOR AREA OF ELEVATED OR OVERHANGING BUILDINGS SHALL BE ENCLOSED TO GRADE OR SHALL BE
APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL, IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL, ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD,
THE EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL ASSEMBLY, OR HAVE THE HORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE MEET
THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF SFM 12-7A-3. [§ R327.7.8 CRC]
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NOTES:
1. WHERE THE ROOF PROFILE ALLOWS A SPACE BETWEEN THE ROOF COVERING AND THE ROOF DECKING, THE SPACES
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT THE INTRUSION OF FLAMES AND EMBERS, BE FIRE-STOPPED WITH APPROVED
MATERIALS, OR HAVE ONE LAYER OF 72 POUND MINERAL-SURFACED NON PERFORATED CAP SHEET COMPLYING WITH
ASTM D3909 INSTALLED OVER THE COMBUSTIBLE DECKING [ § R327.5.2 CRC]
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2. THE EXPOSED ROOF DECK ON THE UNDERSIDE OF UNENCLOSED EAVES SHALL BE APPROVED NON COMBUSTIBLE
MATERIAL, ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, OR EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL
ASSEMBLY. [§ R327.7.4 CRC]

Y12
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3. ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE MEANS TO PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRIS IN
THE GUTTER. [§ R327.5.4]
4. ROOF & ATTIC VENTS SHALL RESIST THE INTRUSION OF FLAME AND EMBERS INTO THE ATTIC AREA OF THE
STRUCTURE, OR SHALL BE PROTECTED BY CORROSION-RESISTANT, NONCOMBUSTIBLE WIRE MESH WITH OPENINGS A
MINIMUM OF 1/16 - INCH AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8- INCH. [§ R327.6.2 CRC]

GAF MATERIALS CORPORATION
EVERGUARD® TPO ROOF MEMBRANE
ESR- 1597
OVER VERSASHIELD ® FIRE-RESISTANT ROOF
ESR-2053
CLASS "A " ROOF ASSEMBLY

FLAT
ROOF

5. VENTS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED ON THE UNDERSIDE OF EAVES AND CORNICES, UNLESS THE VENTS ARE APPROVED
TO RESIST THE INTRUSION OF FLAME AND EMBERS, THE ATTIC SPACE IS SPRINKLERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SEC.
903.3.1.1, OR IF THE EXTERIOR WALL AND UNDERSIDE OF THE EAVE ARE OF IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIALS AND THE
VENTS ARE LOCATED MORE THAN 12 FEET FROM THE GROUND OR WALKING SURFACE. [ § R327.6.3 CRC]
6. EXTERIOR WALL COVERING OR WALL ASSEMBLY SHALL BE APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL, IGNITIONRESISTANT MATERIAL, HEAVY TIMBER, LOG WALL CONSTRUCTION, OR SHALL MEET THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF
STANDARD SFM 12-7A-1 FOR 10 MINUTE DIRECT FLAME CONTACT EXPOSURE TEST. [§ R327.7.3 CRC]

2% SLOPE

7.EXTERIOR WALL COVERINGS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION TO THE ROOF, AND TERMINATE AT 2INCH NOMINAL SOLID WOOD BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS AND EAVES AT ALL ROOF OVERHANGS, OR IN THE CASE OF
ENCLOSED EAVES, TERMINATE AT THE ENCLOSURE. [§ R327.7.3.1 CRC]
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8. THE EXPOSED ROOF DECK ON THE UNDERSIDE OF UNENCLOSED EAVES SHALL BE APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE
MATERIAL, IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL, ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, OR EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN
APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL ASSEMBLY. [§ R327.7.4 CRC]
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9. ENCLOSED EAVES AND EAVE SOFFITS SHALL BE APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL, IGNITION RESISTANT
MATERIAL, ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, THE EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL
ASSEMBLY, OR HAVE THE HORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE MEET THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF SFM 12-7A-3 [§ R327.7.5 CRC]

2% SLOPE

10. EXTERIOR PORCH CEILINGS SHALL BE APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL, IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL, ONE
LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, THE EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL ASSEMBLY, OR
HAVE THE HORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE MEET THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF SFM 12-7A-3 [§ R327.7.6 CRC]
2% SLOPE

11. EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR PROJECTIONS OVER AN EXTERIOR WALL SHALL BE APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE
MATERIAL, IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL, ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, THE EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN
APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL ASSEMBLY, OR HAVE THE HORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE MEET THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF
SFM 12-7A-3 [§ R327.7.7 CRC]
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12. UNDERFLOOR AREA OF ELEVATED OR OVERHANGING BUILDINGS SHALL BE ENCLOSED TO GRADE OR SHALL BE
APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL, IGNITION RESISTANT MATERIAL, ONE LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD,
THE EXTERIOR PORTION OF AN APPROVED ONE-HOUR WALL ASSEMBLY, OR HAVE THE HORIZONTAL UNDERSIDE MEET
THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF SFM 12-7A-3. [§ R327.7.8 CRC]
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City Of Malibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Road
Malibu, CA 90265
Phone (310) 456-2489
www.malibucity.org

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Notice of Public Hearing

Notice of Public Hearing
The Malibu Planning Commission will hold a public hearing on Monday, March 1, 2021, at 6:30 p.m. for the project identified
below which will be held via teleconference only in order to reduce the risk of spreading COVID-19 pursuant to the Governor’s
Executive Orders N-25-20 & N-29-20 & the County of Los Angeles Public Health Officer’s Safer at Home Order

APPEAL NO. 20-001 - An appeal of the Planning Director’s approval of Administrative Plan Review-Woolsey Fire No. 20045 and Site Plan Review No. 20-076 for an after-the-fact site plan review to allow for construction over 18 feet in height,
not to exceed 22 feet and six inches for a pitched roof at the rear of the residence for a previously approved 6,752-square
foot single-family residence that was destroyed in the 2018 Woolsey Fire
LOCATION / APN / ZONING:
APPLICANT / OWNERS:
APPELLANT:
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:
APPLICATION FILED:
APPEAL FILED:
APPEALABLE TO:
CASE PLANNER:

30180 Cuthbert Road / 4469-044-002 / Rural Residential-Two Acre (RR-2)
BAM Architecture / Sheldon Ira and Emily Joan Lodmer
Gustavo Spoliansky Trust
Categorical Exemption CEQA Guidelines Section 15303(e)
October 16, 2020
January 14, 2021
City Council
Jessica Thompson, Associate Planner, jthompson@malibucity.org (310)456-2489 ext. 280

A written staff report will be available at or before the hearing for the project, typically 10 days before the hearing in the Agenda

A written staff report will be available at or before the hearing for the project, typically 10 days before the hearing in the
Agenda Center: http://www.malibucity.org/agendacenter. Related documents are available for review by contacting the
Case Planner during regular business hours. You will have an opportunity to testify at the public hearing; written
comments which shall be considered public record, may be submitted any time prior to the beginning of the public hearing.
If the City’s action is challenged in court, testimony may be limited to issues raised before or at the public hearing.
To view or sign up to speak during the meeting, visit www.malibucity.org/virtualmeeting.
LOCAL APPEAL - A decision of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council by an aggrieved person by
written statement setting forth the grounds for appeal. An appeal shall be emailed to psalazar@malibucity.org within ten
days following the date of action and the filing fee shall be mailed to Malibu Planning Department, attention: Patricia
Salazar, 23825 Stuart Ranch Road, Malibu, CA 90265. Payment must be received within 10 days of the appeal deadline.
Appeal forms may be found online at www.malibucity.org/planningforms. If you are unable to submit your appeal online,
please contact Patricia Salazar by calling (310) 456-2489, extension 245, at least two business days before your appeal
deadline to arrange alternative delivery of the appeal.
RICHARD MOLLICA, Planning Director

Date: February 4, 2021

ATTACHMENT G

